
MSKC & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as M S Kelt Associates I
Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'SREPORTON SPECIALPURPOSEIND AS INTERIMCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIALSTATEMENTSFORTHESIXMONTHSPERIODENDED30 SEPTEMBER2025

To the Board of Directors of Fusion CX Limited (formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior
to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanyingSpecial Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial
Statementsof Fusion CXLimited (formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplore­
Tech Services Private Limited) (herein referred as "the Holding Company") and its
subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"),
which comprise the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30
September 2025, Special PurposeInd AS Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
(including Other Comprehensive Income), Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated
Statement of Changesin Equity and SpecialPurposeInd ASInterim ConsolidatedStatement of
Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements, including a summary of material accounting policy
information. The SpecialPurposeInd ASInterim ConsolidatedFinancialStatementshave been
prepared by the managementof the Companyand approved by the Boardof Directors of the
Companyin accordancewith the basisand purposeasset out in Note 2.1 to the SpecialPurpose
Ind ASInterim ConsolidatedFinancialStatements.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the accompanyingSpecial PurposeInd ASInterim ConsolidatedFinancial Statementsgives
a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the Groupasat 30 September2025and of its
operationsand cashflows of the Groupfor the six months period ended 30 September2025, in
accordancewith the note 2.1 on basisof accounting.

Basisfor Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordancewith the Standardson Auditing ('SAs') specified under
Section 143(10)of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAsare further described in the
Auditor'S Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special PurposeInd AS Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance
with the Codeof Ethicsissuedby the Institute of CharteredAccountantsof India (' ICAI') ("Code
of Ethics"), together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Special
PurposeInd ASInterim ConsolidatedFinancialStatements under the provisionsof the Act and
the Rulesthereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with these requirements and the Codeof Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our opinion.
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Emphasis of matter-Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution and Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial
Statements which describe the purpose and basis of its accounting. These Special Purpose Ind
AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared by the management of the
Holding Company solely for the purpose of preparation of the restated financial information of
the Holding Company for the six months period ended 30 September 2025 to be included in the
Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ('UDRHP'),Red Herring Prospectus ("RHP") and
Prospectus (collectively referred to as "Offer Documents") to be filed by the Holding Company
with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI'), National Stock Exchange of India
Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, Registrar of Companies, as applicable, in
connection with the proposed Initial Public Offering of equity shares ('IPO') of the Holding
Company, as per the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act
2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time ("SEBI ICDR Regulations"), e-mail dated 28
October 2021 from Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)to Association of Investment
Bankers of India ('SEBI Communication') and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company
Prospectus (Revised 2019) ("the Guidance Note") issued by the ICAI. As a result, these Special
Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other
purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the purpose specified above. This should not be distributed to
or used by other parties. M S K C & Associates LLP (formerly known as M S K C & Associates)
shall not be liable to the Holding Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities
or expenses relating to this assignment. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability
or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown
or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the Special Purpose
Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with note 2.1 on basis of accounting; this
includes design, implementation and maintenance of such internal control relevant to the
preparation of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements that are
free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, the
management and Board of Directors of the Holding Company are responsible for assessing the
Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Board of Directors either
intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do
so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Special Purpose Ind AS
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with sAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users
taken on the basis of these Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

We give in "Annexure" a detailed description of Auditor's responsibilities for Audit of the
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

For M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C Et Associates)
Chartered Accountants
IC egistr 'on Number: 0015955/5000168

Partner
Membership No. 063682
UDIN: 25063682BMOTRH8510

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December 2025

Head Office: Olympia Cyberspace, 10th Floor, Module 4, 21/22, Alandur Road, Guindy, Chennai 600032, INDIA
Tel: +91 44 6131 0200 I LLPIN: ACK-7004

Ahmedabad I Bengaluru I Chennai I Gurugram I Hyderabad I Kolkata I Mumbai I Pune



MSKC & Associates LLP
(formerly known as No 5 K C a Associates)

Chartered Accountants

ANNEXURETO THE INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'SREPORTON EVENDATE ON THE SPECIAL
PURPOSEINDAS INTERIMCONSOLIDATEDFINANCIALSTATEMENTSOF FUSIONCX LIMITED
(FORMERLYFUSIONCXPRIVATELIMITED;PRIORTO THAT XPLORE-TECHSERVICESPRIVATE
LIMITED)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Ind ASInterim Consolidated
Financial Statements

As part of an audit in accordancewith SAs,we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain
professionalskepticismthroughout the audit. Wealso:

• Identify and assessthe risks of material misstatement of the Special PurposeInd AS
Interim ConsolidatedFinancial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, designand
perform audit proceduresresponsiveto those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higherthan for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,misrepresentations,or
the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understandingof internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit proceduresthat are appropriate in the circumstances,but not for expressingour
opinion on whether the Grouphasinternal financial controls with reference to Special
PurposeInd ASInterim ConsolidatedFinancial Statements in place and the operating
effectiveness of suchcontrols.

• Evaluate the appropriatenessof accounting policies used and the reasonablenessof
accountingestimates and related disclosuresmade by the managementof the Group.

• Concludeon the appropriatenessof management's use of the going concern basisof
accountingand, basedon the audit evidenceobtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's
ability to continue asa goingconcern. If we concludethat a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosuresin
the Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements or, if such
disclosuresare inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusionsare basedon the
audit evidenceobtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events
or conditions maycausethe Companyto ceaseto continue asa goingconcern.

• Evaluatethe overall presentation, structure and content of the SpecialPurposeInd AS
Interim ConsolidatedFinancial Statements, including the disclosuresand whether the
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Financial Statements represent the
underlying transactionsand events in a manner that achievesfair presentation.
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scopeand timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those chargedwith governancewith a statement that we havecomplied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationshipsand other matters that may reasonablybe thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguardsapplied.

For M S K C & AssociatesLLP (Formerly known as M SK C & Associates)
Chartered Accountant
ICAIF' istration Number:0015955/5000168

Partner
MembershipNo. 063682
UDIN:25063682BMOTRH8510

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December2025
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.Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
.Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated 8alance sheet as at 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes As at 30 September 2025

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 933.91
Right·of·use assets 5(a) 1,280.17
Capital work- in-progress 6 149.80
Goodwill 49 2,310.33
Other intangible assets 7 1,090.33
Financial assets

Investments 8 41.89
Loans 9 37.12
Other financial assets 10 274.05

Deferred tax assets (net) 34 295.04
Other non-current assets 11 41.54

Total non-current assets
6,454.18

Current assets
Financial assets

Trade receivables 12 3,861.03
Cash and cash equivaLents 13 465.45
Bank baLancesother than cash and cash equivatents 14 106.98
Loans 15 468.88
Other finandal assets 16 100.06

Other current assets 17 489.59
Total current assets

5,491.99Total assets
11,946.17

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Equity share capital
18 126.01

Other equity 19 4,226.71Total equity
4,352.72Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 20(a) 677.63Lease Liabilities 5(a) 957.73
Other financial liabilities 23 739.88Provisions

21 77.80Total non-current liabilities
2,453.04

CUrrent liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings

20(b) 2,100.05Lease liabilities
5(a) 422.62

Trade payables
24

TotaL outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises
110.97

TotaL outstanding dues other than above micro enterprises and smaU enterprises
868.88Other financiaL liabiLities 25 880.94

Other current Liabilities
26 702.85Provisions
22 12.58Current tax liabilities (net)
27 41.52Total current liabilities

5,140.41Total liabilities
7,593.45

Total equity and liabilities
11,946.17

The accompanying notes are an integraL part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consoLidated financial statements

As per our report of even date

M S K C [t Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S KC [t Associates) For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion CX Limited

(Formerly Fusion ex Privata Limited;

prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

L:~OO4PLC097921

Membership No: 063682

Pankaj Dhanuka

Chairman [t Managing Director ("CMD")
DIN:00569195

P'if!: EI Salvador

~-A'WI-·
Barun Singh I
Company Secretary

Membership No: A32887
Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

Place: El salva~ , An__.
Amit Soni ~::::;O'
Chief FinanciaL Officer ,'?'::

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

Place: Kolkata



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit And Loss for the Six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes For the period 01 April 2025
to 30 S~ember 2025

Income
Revenue from operations 28 8,434.19
Other income 29 122.49

Total income 8,556.68
Expenses

Employee benefits expenses 30 5,694.61
Finance costs 31 238.22
Depreciation and amortisation expense 32 458.75
Other expenses 33 1,352.38

Total expenses
7,743.96

Profit before tax
812.72

Income tax expense 36
Current tax

88.61
Tax pertaining to earLier years 10.03
Deferred tax

(16.80)
Total tax expense

81.84

Profit for the period
730.88

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement gain/(Ioss) of net defined benefit plan 39 (8.73)
Income tax effect on above 36 2.20

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation reserve 23 42.62

Other comprehensive income for the_j>_eriod, net of tax 36.09
Total comprehensive income for the period

766.97
Earninlls per equity share of 1 each (INR) 37
• Basic (INR) (not annualised)

5.80
• Diluted (INR)(not annualised)

5.75

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consoLidated financial statements

As per our report of even date

M 5 K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M 5 K C & ASSOCiates)
Chartered Accountants

'irn""",,,"':tr.!;tin"-"umber • 0015955/5000168

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited

(Formerly Fusion ex PriVate Limited;
prior to that Xplor ....Tech Services Private Limited)
CINNo. : U7Z900WB2004PLC097921

~J

Pa
Membership No: 063682

Pankaj Dhanuka
Chairman & Managing Director ("CMD")
DIN:00569195

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

PfJ;::lv;or

Barun Singh r­
Company Secretary

Membership No: A32887

Place: a salvad0:.A • J n ,
AmitSoni ~~
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Kolkata

Date: 18 December, 2025
Place: Kolkata



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash flows for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Casn !law tram operatIng activities
Profit before tax

812.72
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expense
458.75

Finance costs
238.22

Interest income on:

- Bank deposits
(5.01)

- Income tax refund
(7.70)

- Security deposit
(5.61)

- Loan to related parties
(2.43)

Dividend income
(2.56)

Share based compensation expenses
28.90

Lass an sale of property, plant and equipment (net)
(1.76)

Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables
47.69

Bad debts written off
23.07

Other receivables written off
18.24

Liabilities! provisions no longer required written back
(9.08)

Unrealised Foreign exchange toss on foreign currency transactions and translation
(64.61)

~erating...e!"0fit before working capital changes 1,528.83

Changes in operatins assets and liabilities
Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in operating assets

Trade receivabLes
(256.76)Other financial assets

87.58
Other current assets

(148.03)
Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities

Trade payables
(65.62)

Other finandal Liabilities
80.82Other liabilities

(205.98)Provisions
(6.14)

Cash~enerated from lJ!'.eratians
1,014.70

Income tax refund (net)
(114.69)

Net cash flaws lIenerated from operating activities (A)
900.01

Cash flaws from investing activities

Purchase of property, pLantft equipment and other intangible assets (including intangible assets
(170.19)under development, capital work-in-progress, capital advances and capital creditors)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment
52.48

Acquisition of subsidiaries
(25.64)

Fixed deposits with banks (net)
(35.97)

Loan given (net)
(25.21)

Dividend income
0.03Interest received
6.48

Net cash flaws used in investing activities (B)
(198.02)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings

(90.15)
Repayment of lang-term borrowings

30.00
Proceeds from short-term borrowings (net)

(229.45)Payment of lease obligations
(174.56)

Interest paid
(246.43)

Net cash flaws (used in) I generated from finanCing activities (C)
710.59)

Net (decrease) I increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+8+C)
(8.59)Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

386.12Cash and cash equivaLents from acquisition of subsidiaries
87.92

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period ....-::--...."--~~ 465.45

O~~(),~r-:i'...r~%~Wi{,)0I..,~.J ~.-~

-~ flr ~~..~SOCI~r1[J \ ,,~. -"_ ~. .;P0'.,'3/ \- -9- 0:> c'
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Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash flows for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

h d h ( f 13)Cas an cas !...!9_ulvaents co~rises: re er note
Particulars As at 30 September 2025
Balances with banks

In current accounts
464.23

Cash on hand
1.22

Balances as per Statement of Cash Flows
465.45

Note:

(i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard 7 (INDAS7), "Statement of Cash Flows" notified
under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013.

(ii) ReconcHiat;onbetween the opening and closing balances in the balance sheet for liabtlities arising from financing activities:

Partlc~ars
As at 30 September 2025

Opening balance
4,168.04

Cash flows:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings

(90.15)
Repayment of long-term borrowings

30.00
Proceeds from short-term borrowings (net)

(229.45)
Addition due business combination
Payment on leases

(225.40)
Non cash flows :
Additions to lease liabilities

622.63
Disposal during the period

(208.20)
Foreign currency translation reserve

39.n
Interest expenses on leases

50.84
ClosinB balance

4,158.03

The accompanyingnotes are an integraL part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date

M S K C It Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C It Associates)
Chartered Is
F'

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited
(Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited;
prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
CINNo. : Un900WB2oo4PLC097921

Membership No: 063682

~~
Pankaj Dhanuka

Chairman It Managing Director ("CMD") Ma ng Director ("MD")
DIN:00569195 DIN:0 23022

p~:a~~~.

Barun Singh /
Company Secretary
Membership No: A32887

Chief Finanoat Officer

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

Place: Kolkata



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Special Purpose Ind AS Interim Consolidated Statement of changes in equity for the six months period ended 30th September 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

(A) Equity share capital (refer note 18)
Particulars No. of Shares Amount
Balance as at I April 2025 126,012,400 126.01
Issued during the period
Balance as at 30 September 2025 126,012,400 126.01

(B) Other equity (refer note 19)

Reserve and Surplus

Particulars Retained Securities Capital foreign Currency Share options
Total

Earnings Premium Reserve
General Reserve Translation outstanding

Reserve account
Balance as at I April 2025 3,050.14 0.23 0.32 113.80 266.67 37.50 3,468.66
Profit for the period 730.88 730.88
Other comprehensiveincome for the period (6.53) 42.62 36.09
Total ComprehenSIve Income 724.35 - 42.62 766.97
Share based payment to employees

28.90 28.90
Dividend (37.82) (37.82)
Amount transferred from General Reserve (2.22) 2.U
Balance as at 30 September 2025 3,736.67 0.23 0.32 111.58 309.29 68.62 4,226.71

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the special purpose IndASinterim consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date

M S K C 8: Associates LLP (Formerly known as M 5 K C 8: Associates) For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion ex Limited

(Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited;

prior to that Xplere-Tech Services Private Limited)

CINNo. : U7Z900WB2oo4PLC097921

~~
Pankaj Dhanuka
Chairman & Managing Director r
DIN:00569195
Place: El Salvador

B~t:;hA-1- -
Company Secretary

Membership No: A32887

Ivador n
Amit Soni ~ >--.
Chief Financial Officer

er
Membership No: 063682

Place: Kolkata
Date: 18 December, 2025

Place: Kolkata

Date: 18 December, 2025
Place: Kolkata



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Matenal accounting policies to the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(AUamount are in INRMillion, unLessotherwise stated)

Corporate information

Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited) (vthe Company" or "the Holding Company") is incorporated
under the provision of the Companies Act, 1956 in the year 2004 with its headquarters located in Kolkata, India. The Company is engaged in providing business process
management services with a global presence. The Company has client base in several countries including US, Canada and UK.

The Company has converted itself from Private Limited to Public Limited, pursuant to a special resolution passed in the extraordinary general meeting of the
shareholders of the Company and consequently the name of the Company has changed to "Fusion CX Limited" pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation issued by
ROCon 13March 2025.

Matenal accountinl policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)
The Special Purpose Ind AS interim Consolidated FinandaL Statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") comprises the Special
Purpose Ind AS interim Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2025, the Special Purpose Ind AS interim Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including
Other Comprehensive Income, the Special Purpose lod ASinterim Consolidated Statement of Cash Rows, the Special Purpose Ind ASinterim Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity and Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Ind ASinterim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Six months period ended 30 September 2025
and summary of material accounting policies and explanatory notes (coUectivety referred as the 'Special Purpose Ind ASinterim Consolidated Financial Statements') that
have been prepared by the management of the Holding Company for the purpose of preparation of the restated consolidated financial information to be included in the
UDRHP,RHPand Prospectusto be filed by the Holding Companywith the Securitiesand ExchangeBoardof India ("SEBI"), National Stock Exchangeof India Limited and
BSELimited and Registrar of Companies as applicable in connection with the proposed Initial Public Offer of equity shares ("IPO") by the Holding Company.

The Special Purpose Ind ASinterim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared by the management of the Holding Company to comply with the requirements
of:
(a) Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the CompaniesAct, 2013 (the "Act");
(b) The Securitiesand ExchangeBoardof India (Issueof Capital and DisclosureRequirements)Regulations,1018,as amended(the "ICDRRegulations");
(c) The GuidanceNote on Reportsin CompanyProspectuses(Revised2019) issuedby the Institute of Chartered Accountantsof India ("ICAI"), asamended (the "Guidance
Note"); and

(d) Email dated 18 October lOll from Securitiesand ExchangeBoardof India (SEBI)to Associationof Investment Banker.;of India ("SEBICommunication").
These Special Purpose Ind AS interim Consolidated Financial Statements of the Holding Company as at and for the six months period ended 30 September 2025, are
prepared after taking into the consideration the requirements of the SEBICommunication were approved for issue in accordance with the resoLution passed by the Board
of Directors of the Holding Company at their meeting held on 18 December 2025.

These Special Purpose lnd AS interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared soleLyfor the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial
Information for the purpose of UDRHP,RHP& Prospectus in relation to proposed IPO. Hence these SpeciaLPurpose Consolidated Financial Statements are not suitable for
any other purpose other than for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial Information. The Group has opted to avail exemption from presenting
comparatives for stub period in line with the exemption as per ICDRRegulations. Accordingly, no comparative figures are also presented in these Special Purpose Ind AS
interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

(b) Basis of measurement

These special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared. on accrual basis and under historical cost convention, except for the
foLLowing:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments)

- Employees Defined benefit plans are recognised at the net total of the fair value of plan assets, and the present value of the defined benefit obligation as per actuariaL
vaLuation.

(c) Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on currentl non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:
....Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
....Held primarily for the purpose of trading
....Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or

"Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settte a liability for at Least twelve months after the reporting period
All other assets are classified as non-current.
A liability is current when:
.. It is expected to be settled in nonnaL operating cycle
~ It is held primarily for the purposeof trading
..It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

.. There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the Liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settLement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current. '
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve
months as its operating cycle.

(d) Presentation currency and rounding off

These special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR)and all values are rounded to nearest million, unless
otherwise indicated.

(a) Going Concern

The Group has prepared the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern.



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Material accauntinl policies to the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(AILamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Cont'd)
(f) Us. of em mates

The preparation of special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the Management to make estimate and
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities as at the BaLance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expenses for the period and
disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the BaLanceSheet date.

The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the J\.\anagement's evaluation of the relevant facts and drcumstances as at
the date of the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financiaL statements. ActuaLresults couLddiffer from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions
are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods
affected. Refer Note 3 for details on estimates and judgments.

2.2 Basis of Consolidation

The speciaL purpose lnd ASinterim consolidated financiaL statements relate to the Company, its Subsidiary Companies, and Step-Down subsidiaries (collectiveLy referred
herein under as the 'Group'). The special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the following basis:

(a) The speciaL purpose lnd ASinterim consoLidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies have been combined on a Iine-by-Hna basis by adding
together like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The intra-group balances and intra-group transactions and unrealized profits have been fully eliminated.

(b) The difference between the cost of investment in the subsidiaries, over the fair value of net assets at the time of acquisition of shares in the subsidiaries is recognized in
the financiaL statements as Goodwill.

(c) The special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented in Indian Rupee ("INR"), which is the functional currency of the Group
and the presentation currency for the Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements. In case of foreign subsidiaries, being non-integral foreign operations, income and
expenses are consolidated at the average rate prevailing during the period. AUassets and liabilities are converted at rates prevailing at the end of the period. Any
exchange difference arising on consolidation is recognized in the Foreign Currency Translation Reserve.

(d) The special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financiaL statements are prepared using uniform accounting polities for like transactions and other events in similar
circumstances and are presented in the same manner as the Company's separate financial statements.

(e) For the list of subsidiaries included in the special purpose Ind ASinterim Consolidated Financial Statements, refer note 50.

2.3 Summary of material accounting policies

(a) Property, plant, and equipment

Property, pLant and equipment, are stated at historical cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment Losses, if any. The cost of
property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, onLywhen it is probabLe that future economic benefits
associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate
asset is derecognised when replaced. AUother repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the reporting period in
which they are incurred.

Property, pLant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. If an impairment Lossis
determined, the remaining useful Life of the asset is also subject to adjustment. If the reasons for previously recognised impairment losses no longer exists, such
impairment losses are reversed and recognised in income. Such reversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resuLted had no
impairment taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, pLant and equipment not ready for the intended use on the date of BaLanceSheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in-progress". Such items are classified to the
appropriate category of Property, pLant and equipment when compLeted and ready for intended use. Advances given towards acquisition/construction of Property, pLant
and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as CapitaL Advances under "Other non-current assets".

Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual value

Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight-Line basis so as to expense the cost less residual value over their estimated useful lives as
prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. The estimated usefuL lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of
any change in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

DepreCiation on sale/disposal of property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of sale/disposaL as the case may be. Gains and losses on
disposals are determined by comparing the sale proceeds with carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Loss durtng the reporting period
in which they are soLd/disposed.

The estimated useful lives are as mentioned beLow

Asset Type Useful life

Building 30 yea"
Computers and Servers 3·6 yea"
Furniture and fixtures 10 yea"
Office equipment 5 years
Plant and equipment 15 years
Leasehold improvement 3 years/tactual tease term)
Vehicle 8 years
ElectricaL installations 10 yea"
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Material accounting policies to the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

2.3 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(b) Intangible assets

IntangibLe assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cast. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated
amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. The usefulLivesof all the intangible assets of the Group are assessed as finite.

IntangibLe assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic Lifeand assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may
be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting
period. The amortisation expense on intangibLe assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and Lossunless such expenditure forms part of carrying
value of another asset.

An intangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control] or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or
disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset)
is included in the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

(e) Leases

Identifying leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for
a period of time in exchange for consideration. Lease contracts entered by the Group majorly pertains for premises and equipments taken on Lease to conduct its
business in the ordinary course.

Group as a lessee

On 1 ApriL,2022, the Group had adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to eu leases existing at the date of
initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemption for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of twelve months or
less and do not contain a purchase option ("short-term leases") and lease contracts for which the underLying asset is of Lowvalue ("Low value assets"). The Group
recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right·of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the Lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are
measured at cost, Less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets
includes the amount of lease Liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives
received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The right-of-use assets are aLsosubject to impairment. refer to the accounting policies in section 2.3(d) "Impairment of non-financiaL assets".

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises Lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The
lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) Lessany lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or
a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual vaLue guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to
be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. VariabLe tease
payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unLess they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or
condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of Lease payments, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in
the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the
Lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of Lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease
payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such tease payments) or a change in the assessment of an
option to purchase the underlying asset.

Shere- term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group appLies the short-term tease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those Leases that have a lease term of 12
months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of
office equipment that are considered to be tow value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of tow-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line
basis over the lease term.

(d) Impairment of non financial assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for
an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU)fair
vaLue less costs of disposal and its vaLue in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individuaL asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are
LargeLyindependent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGUexceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered
impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of
the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such
transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation muLtiples, quoted share prices for publicly
traded companies or other available fair value indicators.
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2.3 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the
individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generaUy cover a period of five years, For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated
and appLie~ to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Group
extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent periods, unLess an increasing rate can be justified. In any case,
this growth rate does not exceed the Long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which the Group operates, or for the market
in which the asset is used.

Impairment tosses are recognised in the special purpose Ind ASinterim consoLidated Statement of profit and loss.

(e) Investments in subsidiaries

Investments which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as
current investments. AU other investments are classified as long-term Investments. Investments are reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

On initial recognition, all investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees and
duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired, by the issue of shares or other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of the securities issued. If an
investment is acquired in exchange of another asset, the acquisition is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair value
of the investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.

Current investments are carried in the financial statements at lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. Long-term investments are
carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

On disposal of an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Classification in the financial statements

Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the baLance sheet date are classified as current investment. AUother investments are classified
as non-current investments.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or
Less.

(g) Share Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The
Group's ordinary shares are dassified as equity instruments.

(h) Financial assets

(1) Initial recognition and measurement

At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset in the case of a
financial asset measured not at fair value through profit or toss. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair vaLue through statement of profit or loss are
expensed in profit or loss.

(il) Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories:
a) at amortized cost; or
b) at fair vaLuethrough other comprehensive income; or
c) at fair vaLuethrough profit or loss.

The Group does not hold any FinanciaLassets classified at fair value through other comprehensive income; or at fair value through profit or loss. Accordingly, the Group
holds only financial assets measured at amortised cost ,therefore accounting policy of financial assets classified at amortised cost stated below:

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent soleLypayments of prtnctpat and interest are measured at
amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR)method. Amortised cost is calculated
by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is included in finance income
in the Statement of profit and loss.
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2.3 Summary of materiaL accounting policies (cont'd)
(iii) Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS109 "Financial Instruments", the Group applies Expected Credit loss (ECL)model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the
following financiaL assets and credit risk exposure:
a) Trade receivables:

The Group follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impainnent loss allowance on trade receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS115
"Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognizes
impainnent loss aUowance based on lifetime Eel at each reporting date, right from its initiaL recognition.

b) Other financial assets:

For recognition of impainnent Losson financial assets and risk exposure, the Group detennines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since
initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 1Z-month ECLis used to provide for impairment Loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly,
lifetime Eel is used. If in subsequent periods, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no tonger a significant increase in credit risk since initial
recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12 month EeL.

Lifetime ECl is the expected credit Lossresulting from all possibLe defauLt events over the expected life of a financiaL instrument. The 12 month ECLis a portion of the
Lifetime ECl which results from defauLt events that are possible within 12 months after period end.

ECl is the difference between aU contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the entity expects to receive
(i.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (EIR).When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual terms 'of the
financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected Life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the
financiaL instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.

ECLimpairment Lossallowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and loss. For financial assets
measured at amortised cost, ECLis presented as an aLLowance,i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the Balance Sheet. The allowance reduces
the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Group does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

(iv) Derecognition of financiaL assets
A financial asset is derecognised only when:

a) the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset is transferred or expired.

b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the received cash flows in fuLLwithout
material delay to one or more recipients,

Where the financial asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognised only if substantiaUy all risks and rewards of ownership of the financiaL asset is
transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Where the financial asset is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially aLLrisks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, then in that case financial
asset is derecognized only if the Group has not retained controL of the financiaL asset. Where the Group retains control of the financiaL asset, the asset is continued to
be recognised to the extent of continuing invoLvement in the financiaL asset. In that case, the Group aLso recognises an associated Liability. The transferred asset and
the associated Liabilityare measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received is recognised in the Statement of Profit and loss.

(0 Financial liabilities and equity instruments
Classification as debt or equity

An instruments issued by a Group are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the
definitions of a financiaL liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting aLLof its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the
Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Group's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or Lossis recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on the
purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments. Dividend paid on equity instruments are directly reduced from equity.

Financial liabilities
(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financiaL liabilities at fair value through profit or Lossor at amortized cost, as appropriate.
AUfinancial liabilities being loans, borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs.

(ii] Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
FinanciaLliabilities at amortised cost
Financial Liabilities at fair value through profit or Loss

The Group does not owe any financiaL liabHity which is either classified or designated at fair value though profit or loss. Accordingly, the Group holds onLyfinanciaL
liabilities designated at amortised cost, therefore accounting policy of financial liabilities classified at amortised cost stated below:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

AUthe financial Liabilities of the Group are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIRmethod. Gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of Profit
and loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or
premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is induded as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
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2.3 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(iii) Derecognition

A financiaL Liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financiaL liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is
treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new Liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss as finance costs.

(iv) Offsetting financial instruments

FinanciaLassets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet where there is a legaUy enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts
and there is an intention to settLe on a-net basis or realize the assets and settLe liabilities simultaneously. The Legallyenforceable right must nat be contingent on future
events and must be enforceabLe in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparty.

FinanciaL instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity onLyto the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financiaL liability or financial asset. The
Group's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

(j) Fair value measurement

A number of assets and liabilities incLuded in the Group's financial statements require measurement at, and/or disclosure of, fair value.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a Liability in an orderLy transaction between market participants at the measurement
date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
... In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

.. In the absence of a principal market, in the mast advantageous market for the asset or Liabilityaccessible to the Group.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of
reLevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

ALLassets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements are categorized within the
fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair vaLuemeasurement as a whole:
.. Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

.. LeveL2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest leveLinput that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observabLe

.. Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

(k) Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognised onLywhen there is a present obligation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made at
the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisions are discounted to their present
values, where the time value of money is material.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that probability will not require an outflow of resources or
where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent assets are neither recorded nor disclosed in the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated
financial statements.

(I) Revenue from contract with customers

Revenue is recognized to the extent, that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured.
Revenue from services

The Group's revenue from Business Process Management is recognized on an accrual basis in terms of agreement with the customers, when there is no uncertainty as to
the measurement and coUectabitity of consideration. In case of uncertainty, revenue recognition is postponed until the same is resolved. Revenue is recognized on
satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of control of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Group. expects to
receive in exchange for those services. Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable
consideration (which is the consideration, adjusted to discounts, incentives and returns, etc., if any) allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price of
goods soLdand services rendered is net of variable consideration on account of various discounts and schemes offered by the Group as part of the contract. These are
generally accounted for as variable consideration estimated in the same period the reLated sales occur. The revenue is recognized net of Goods and service tax.

Other Income
Interest Incame from Bank Deposits

Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate.
Dividend Income

Dividend is recognized when the Group's right to receive dividend is established.

(m) Earningsper Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributabLe to equity holders of the Group (after deducting preference dividends and
attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or Lossfor the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Group and the weighted average
number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of aLLdtlutive potential equity shares.

(n) Employeebenefits

(1) short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months' after the end of the period in which the
empLoyees render the reLated service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid
when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current empLoyee benefit obligations in the balance sheet .
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2.] Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by
the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan where the Group's legal or constructive obligation is Limited to the amount that it contributes to a
separate legal entity. The Group makes specified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and EmpLoyees' State Insurance ('ESI')
scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an empLoyee benefits expense in statement of profit and loss in the period in which
the reLated services are rendered by empLoyees.

Defined Benefit Plans

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit pLan other than a defined contribution pLan. The Group's net obLigation in respect of defined benefit pLans is
calcuLated separately for each pLanby estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount.
The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit Liability. which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (exduding interest) and the effect of the asset
ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. They are induded in retained earnings in the Statement of changes in equity and in the baLance
sheet. The Group determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit Liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate determined by
reference to market yieLdsat the end of the reporting period on government bonds. This rate is applied on the net defined benefit Liability (asset), both as determined
at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a resuLtof contributions and
benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. Changes in the present vaLue of the defined
benefit obligation resulting from pLanamendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in statement profit or loss as past service cost.

Compensated absence - Encashable

The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave that are not expected to be settLed wholly within 12 months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bonds at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the reLated obligation.
Remeasurement as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the Special Purpose Ind ASinterim ConsoLidated Statement
of Profit and Loss.

Share based payments

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to empLoyees via the "Fusion CXLimited Employees Stock Option Scheme - 2023" (ESOPscheme). The fair vaLueof
options granted under the ESOPscheme is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The totaL amount to be expensed is
determined by reference to the fair vaLueof the options granted

- including the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, saLesgrowth targets and remaining an employee of the entity
over a specified time period), and

- incLudingthe impact of any non-vesting conditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to serve or hold shares for a specific period of time}.

The totaL expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which aU of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

(0) Taxes

Tax expense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimum alternate tax credit (Wherever appLicable).

Provision for current tax is made on the basis of estimated taxabLe income for the current accounting period in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961.

Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legaUy enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when
they reLate to income taxes Leviedby the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Deferred tax assets and Liabilities are recognised for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and Liabilities and their
respective tax bases, and unutiLised business Lossand depreciation carry-forwards and tax credits. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are computed separateLy for
each taxable entity. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent it is probable that future taxabLe income will be availabLe against which the deductibLe temporary
differences, unused tax Losses, depredation carry-forwards and unused tax credits couLd be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each
reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be availabLe to allow aLLor part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and Liabilities are measured based on the tax rates that are expected to appLy in the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled,
based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantiveLy enacted by the balance sheet date. The extent to which deferred tax assets can be

recognised is based on an assessment of the probability that future taxabLe income will be availabLe against which the deductible temporary differences and tax toss
carry forwards can be utilised.

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA"), under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023, issued an amendment to Ind AS 12 Income Taxes
reLated Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction such as Leases and decommissioning obligations. This amendment is effective from the beginning of ApriL
1, 2022. There is a change in Deferred tax component disclosure from net to gross for right to use assets and Lease Liabilities for the Group. There is no impact on
opening retained earnings or Profit and loss for the period 30 September, 2025.

At each reporting date, the Group reassesses the unrecognized deferred tax assets, if any.

(p) Borrowinl Costs

Borrowing cost includes interest, amortization of andLLary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.

Borrowing costs that are directLy attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantiat period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitaLized. All other borrowing costs are recognised as expenditure in the period in Which they are incurred.



Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplors- Tech Services Private Limited)

Material accounting policies to the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

2.3 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

(q) Segment Reporting

The Group's business is providing business process management services, in India and in the territory outside of India, to entities that outsource their business processes
and as such, in the opinion of the Management there being a single business segment, The analysis of the geographical segment is based on areas in which customers of
the Group are located.

(r) Business combinations

Acquisition of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in each business combination is measured at the
aggregate of the acquisition date fair values of assets transferred, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and equity interests issued by
the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition related costs are recognised in the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated statement of profit and
Loss.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and measured at cost, being the excess of the consideration transferred in the business combination over the
Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and contingent liabilities recognised, as applicable, Where the fair value of
the identifiable assets and Liabilities exceed the cost of acquisition, after re-essesstng the fair values of the net assets and contingent liabilities, the excess is recognised

(s) Goodwill

Goodwill is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less any accumuLated impairment losses,

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is aLLocatedto each of the Group's cash-generating units (CGUs)or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to
benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annuaLly, or more frequently when
there is an indication that the unit's value may be impaired. The recoverable amount of the CGUis higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

The financiaL projections basis which the future cashfLows are estimated consider economic uncertainties, assessment of discount rates, revisiting the growth rates
factored while arriving at terminaL value and subjecting these variables to sensitivity analysis, If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the
carrying vaLue of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying value of any goodwill alLocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the
unit in proportion to the carrying value of each asset in the unit,

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the period end date, that have a significant risk of causing a materiaL
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and Liabilities within the next financial period, are described below, The Group based its assumptions and estimates on
parameters availabLe when the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future
deveLopments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Group, Such changes are reflected in the
assumptions when they occur.

(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

As described in the material accounting policies, the Group reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangibLe assets at the end of each
reporting period, UsefuLlives of intangible assets is determined on the basis of estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets. These reassessments
may resuLt in change in the depreciation lamortization expense in future periods,

(b) Actuarial valuation

The determination of Group's Liability towards defined benefit obligation to employees is made through independent actuarial valuation including determination of
amounts to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and in Other Comprehensive Income, Such valuation depend upon assumptions determined after taking into
account discount rate, salary growth rate, expected rate of return, mortality and attrition rate. Information about such valuation is provided in notes to the special
purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements,

(c) Impairment of ncn-finenctet assets

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverabLe amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest
rate to discount them, Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating resuLts and the determination of a suitable discount rate,

(d) Contingencies

The Group uses significant judgements to assess contingent Liabilities. Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events,
the existence of which wilt be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or
a present obligation that arises from past event where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be utilised to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate.
of the amount cannot be made, Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements,

(e) Provisions

A provision is recognised when the Group has a present obligation, legal or constructive, as result of a past event and it is probabLe that the outflow of resources witt be
required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. All provisions are reviewed at each baLance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the
current best estimates.

(f) Income taxes

Management judgment is required for the calculation of provision for income taxes and deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Group reviews at each balance sheet date
the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. The factors used in estimates may differ from actual outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to the amounts
reported in the special purpose Ind ASinterim consoLidated financial statements,
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3 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (contd.)

(g) Leases
The Group as lessee

The Group evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgement. The Group
uses significant judgement in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the applicabLe discount rate. The Group detennines the lease term as the' non
cancellable period of a Lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the tease if the Group is reasonabLy certain to exercise that option; and periods
covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Group is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the Group is reasonably certain to
exercise an option to extend a tease, or not to exercise an option to tenninate a lease, it considers aU relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic
incentive for the Group to exercise the option to extend the Lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The Group revises the lease term if there is a
change in the non-cancellable period of a Lease. The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaLuated or for a
portfoLio of Leaseswith similar characteristics.

The Group as lessor

Operating lease - Rental income from operating Leases is recognised in the special purpose consolidated statement of profit and Losson a straight-line basis over the
term of the relevant Lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset is diminished.
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying value of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

Finance lease - When assets are leased out under a finance lease, the present value of minimum lease payments is recognised as a receivable. The difference between
the gross receivable and the present value of receivable is recognised as unearned finance income. Lease income is recognised over the tenn of the Lease using the net
investment method before tax, which reflects a constant periodic rate of return. Such rate is the interest rate which is impLicit in the tease contract.

(h) Allocation of consideration over the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination

Assets and Liabilities acquired pursuant to business combination are stated at the fair values detennined as of the date of acquisition. The carrying vaLues of assets
acquired are detennined based on estimate of a valuation carried out by independent professionaL vaLuers appointed by the Group. The values have been assessed based
on the technical estimates of useful Livesof tangibLe assets and benefits expected from the use of intangible assets. Other assets and liabilities were recorded at values
that were expected to be realised or settled respectively.

3.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures
New standards and amendments issued but not effective

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified amendments to various Indian Accounting Standards through the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment
Rules, 2025 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, 2025 as under:
Amendments to Ind AS1 and Ind AS10: Classification of liabilities as Current or Non-current

These amendments are introduced to clarify the requirements on determining whether a liability is current or non-current and require new disclosures for non-current
Liabilities that are subject to future covenants.

These amendments apply for the annuaL reporting periods beginning on or after ApriL1, 2025, while certain amendments are effective for annual reporting periods
beginning on or after ApriL1, 2026. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of these amendments, which will be applied retrospectively in accordance with
Ind AS8. These amendments may particularly affect the ctassiflcaticn and disclosures relating to non-current borrowings subject to future covenant compliance.

Amendments to Ind AS 107 and Ind AS 7: Supplier Finance Arrangements

These amendments introduce new disclosures relating to supplier finance arrangements that assist users of the financial statements to assess the effects of these
arrangements on an entity's liabilities and cash flows and on an entity's exposure to liquidity risk. The amendments appLyfor the annual reporting periods beginning on or
after April 1, 2025.

These amendments are not expected to have any impact on the Group's consolidated financiaL statements as the Group has not entered into supplier finance
arrangements within the scope of the amendments.

Amendments to Ind AS 21: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (Lack of Exchangeability)

These amendments require assessing currency exchangeability and estimating exchange rates when currencies are not readily exchangeable and also requires specific
discLosures viz. the nature and financial effects of the currency not being exchangeable, the spot exchange rates used, the estimation process, and the risks to which the
entity is exposed because of the currency not being exchangeable. The amendment aLsolays down transition requirements, while specifically stating that an entity shalt
not restate comparative information in applying Lack of Exchangeability. These amendments are effective from ApriL1, 2025; however, these amendments are not
expected to have a material impact on the Group's consoLidated financial statements as the Group's transactions are Limited to currencies that are freely convertibLe and
exchangeabLe, and management has assessed that no significant restrictions apply to its operations.

Amendments to Ind AS 12: International tax reform·Pillar Two model rules

The amendments to Ind AS12 have been introduced in response to the OECD'sBEPSPillar Two rules and incLude a mandatory temporary exception to the recognition and
disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two modeL ruLesand disclosure requirements for affected entities to heLp users
of the financial statements better understand an entity's exposure to Pillar Two income taxes arising from that legislation. These amendments have no impact on the
Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group is not in scope of the Pillar Two modeL rules.
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4 Property plilnt OIIndequipment

Partic:ulars Suildinl Leasehold
Plant and Office Electrical Computers Furniture Leasehold

Vehicles Total
land

Ilquipment equipment instaliiltions iIIndserver and fixture improvements

Grosscilrryinl amount
Balance as at 01 April 2025 105.92 5.05 4.88 196.72 10.43 729.04 186.23 345.83 30.58 1,614.68
Acquisitionthroughbusinesscombination 0.74 14.50 5.52 20.76
Additions 27.84 3.48 30.03 6.65 39.47 3.68 23.90 2.06 137.11
Disposals (30.09) (6.35) (29.65) (6.B2) (72.91)
Translationexchanae difference 3.62 0.12 5.85 0.24 32.90 8.21 11.64 1.17 63.75
Balance as at 30 Sepbtmber 2025 137.38 5.05 B.48 233.34 17.32 785.82 197.29 351.72 26.99 1,763.39
Accumulated depreciation
Balanceas at 01 ApriL2025 40.31 0.16 LOB 111.41 3.72 345.36 46.43 124.14 6.86 679.47
Chargeduringthe period 14.67 0.03 0.20 15.25 0.78 61.00 14.50 30.71 2.09 139.23
Disposals (3.32) (5.02) (5.47) (6.62) (20.43)
Translationexchenae difference 1.75 0.02 2.89 0.10 1B.39 3.26 4.31 0.50 31.21
blance as at 30 September 2025 56.73 0.19, 1.30 129.55 4.60 421.43 59.17 153.69 2.83 829.48
Net carryi"1 ;amountas at 30 September 2025 80.65 4.86 7.17 103.79 12.72 364.39 138.13 198.03 24.16 933.91

Notes:

(a) For chargecreated on property plant and equipment of the Group. (refer note 20)
(b) Refer note 36 for disclosureof contractual commitmentsfor the acquisitionof property, plant andequipment.
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Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Amount in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

Right-of-use and Loase Liabilities

The Group has teasing arrangements for a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates: In some jurisdictions it is customary for lease contracts to
provide for payments to increase each year by inflation and in others to be reset periodically to market rental rates. In some jurisdictions, for property teases the

periodic rent is fixed over the tease term. These leases have terms ranging from two to ten years. The Group appLies the recognition exemptions reLating to short-term
Leases and Lease of low-value assets for these leases.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 30 September 2025 is 9.1%- 10%.

(a) Right-of-use asset

Particulars
Buildings

Gross carryi'ng amount
Balance as at 01 April 2025

1,589.59
Acquisition through Business Combination 100.16
Additions

537.19
Disposall Adjustments

(250.26)
Translation exchange difference

37.50
Balanc" as at 30 S"ptember 2025 2,014.18
Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 01 April 2025 554.50
Charge for the period

214.07
Disposal

(37.95)
Translation exchange difference

3.39
Balance as at 30 September 2025 ,

734.01
N"t carrying amount as at 30 S"I'temb"r 2025 1,280.17

(b) Lease liabilities

Particulars
As at 30 Sept"mber 2025

Balance of lease liabilities at the beginning of the period 1,100.76
Add: acquisitions through business combination 100.09
Add: additions during the period 522.54
Less: disposal during the period (208.20)
Add: interest on lease liabilities 50.84
Less: lease payments (225.40)
Add: translation difference 39.71
Balance of leas" liebiltties at the end of the period 1,380. 35
Current portion of lease liabilities 422.62
Non-curren~rtion of lease liabilities 957.73

(c) Amounts recognised in the statement of profit and loss
Th 5 f f' I h h f IIe tatement or pro tt or ass sows t e a owmg amounts re atmg to eases:

refer note
For the period 01 April 2025Particulars

to 30 S"pt"mb"r 2025

Interest expense (included in finance costs) 31 50.84
Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets 32 214.07
Ex.£.enserelating to short-term teases, payment not included in lease liabilities 33 179.78

(d) Amounts recognised in the Statem"nt of cash flows

The statement of cash flows show the following amounts relating to leases:

Particulars
For the period 01 April 2025

to 30 S"pt"mb"r 2025

Payment of lease liabilities
(225.40)

Refer note 38 for related party transaction pertaining to nght of use asset and lease liabitity.

6 Capital work-in-progress

Particulars
As at 30 Septemb"r 2025

Opening balance
136.43

Add: addition during the period
54.30

Less: capitalisation during the period
(40.93)

Closing balance
149.80

(a) Ageing of capital work-in-progress
(i) Projects in progress Amounts in capital work-in-progress for

Particulars Less than one I
1 - 2 y"arsl 2 - 3 years I

More than 1 Totalyear 3 years
30 September 2025 58.101 38.141 20.141 33.421 149.80

(b) There are no projects where compLetion is overdue or costs have exceeded the original pLan or where activity has been temporariLy suspended.
(c) There is no borrowing cost incurred for the project in progress.
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Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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7 Other intangible assets

Particulars Computer
Other intangibles Customer list Totalsoftware

Gross carrying amount
Balance as at 01 April 2025 342.50 72.91 1,169.10 1,584.51
Acquisition through business combination 1.10 1.10
Additions 0.01 0.01
Disposals!Adjustments

I
-

Translation excha~e difference 12.22 0.01 44.91 57.14
Balance as at 30 September 2025 355.83 72.92 1,214.01 I 1,642.76
Accumulated amortisation
Balance as at 01 April 2025 146.09 22.21 259.67 427.97
Charge during the period 23.76 3.94 77.75 105.45
Disposals!Adjustments -
Translation exchange difference 6.91 0.01 12.09 19.01
Balance as at 30 S~tember 2025 176.76 26.16 349.51 I 552.43
Net carrying amount as at 30 September 2025 179.07 46.76 864.50 I 1,090.33



Fusion ex Umited (Formerly Fusion CXPrivate Umited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes farmine part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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Investments (Non-Current)

Particulars As at 30 September
2025"vestments (At amortised cost)

Others - Preference share (Fully paid up) (Unquoted)
1% Cumulative preference shares

550,000 sharesof WindowTechnologiesPrivate Limited (Face vaLueINR 10 each)
41.89

Total
41.89

Aggregate amount of unquoted investments before impairment

Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments 41.89

Loans (Non-current)

Particulars Terms of
Interest rate

As at 30 September
repayment 2025Unsecured. considered good

Loans to related parties (refer note 38)
3 years 8.00% 36.08Loansto employees

1.04TotaL
37.12

Notes:

a) There are no loans receivables which are credit impaired or which have a significant increase in credit risk based on the information availabLe with the Group.
b) The fair vaLue of current Loansare not' materially different from the carrying vaLue presented.

c) ALL the above loans have been given for business purposes.

d) Break up of security details:

Particulars As at 30 Sept"mber
2025Loans considered good - secured

loans considered good - unsecured
37.12

Loans which have significant increase in credit

Loans - credit impaired

Total
37.12

Lossallowance

TotaL
37.12

10 Other non-current financial assets

Particulars As at 30 September

2025Unsecured, considered good

Security deposits (refer note (a) below)
218.88

Bank deposit with maturity for more than 12 months (refer note (b) below)
5.69Other receivables (refer note ( c) below)

49.48TotaL
274.05

Notes:

(a) Security deposits includes amount of INR 42.28 Million as on 30 September 2025 paid to Window TechnoLogies Private Limited against property taken on lease, situated at
Plot Y9, Block EP, Sector V, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700091.

Security deposits are primariLy in relation to public utility services and rental agreements.

(b) Refer note 20 for charge created on bank deposits made by the Group.

(c)The Holding Company has filed its Draft Red Herring Prospectus (DRHP)with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)in connection with its proposed LnitialPublic
Offering ('LPO")of equity shares. The management of the Company considers the LPOas probable. The Company has incurred IPO reLated expenses of INR49.48 million which
are disclosed as other receivables as at 30 September 2025. On completion of IPO these receivables which are towards offer for sale proportion are to be reimbursed by the
selling sharehoLders in accordance with the agreement dated 26 May 2025.Also,refer note 38 for disclosure.

11 Other non current assets

Particulars As at 30 September

2025CapitaL advances
34.42Balance with government authorities
3.06Prepaid expenses
4.06TotaL

41.54..-"---
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Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September ZOZ5
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12 Trade receivables

Particulars As at 30 September
ZOZ5

Trade receivables considered good - secured

Trade receivables considered good - unsecured
3,861.03

Trade receivables - credit impaired
316.8Z

Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk

Total trade receivables
4,177.85

less: allowance for expected credit loss
(316.8Z)

Total trade receivables net of expected credit loss
3,861.03

Further classified as:

Receivable from related parties (refer note 38)
Receivable from others (net)

3,861.03
Total

3,861.03
Refer note 41 for mformatton about the Group s exposure to financial nsks and fair values.

Current

30 September ZOZ5 Unbilled Outstanding for following periods from invoice date

dues Less than 6 6 months
1-Z years

Z-3 More than
Totalmonths - 1 year years 3 years

Undisputed trade receivables

- considered good 926.14 Z,553.23 44.94 21.18 7.46 1.9Z 3,554.87
~ which have significant increase in credit risk

- credit impaired 6.95 4.99 50.83 4.13 43.39 110.Z9
Disputed trade receivables

- considered good 306.16 306.16
- which have significant increase in credit risk

- credit impaired 20.74 177.65 8.14 Z06.53Subtotal 926.14 Z,560.18 49.93 92.75 495.40 53.45 4,177.85
less: allowance for expected credit loss 6.95 4.99 71.57 181.78 51.53 316.82Total 926.14 2,553.23 44.94 21.18 313.62 1.92 3,861.03

13 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Balances with banks

In current accounts
464.Z3Cash on hand

1.ZZTotal
465.45

Note: Out of the total cash and cash equivalents, an amount of INR 34.02 million pertains to dividend payable, which has been transferred to a separate bank account within
the time stipulated under Section 123(4} of the Companies Act, 2013, for payment of dividend pertaining to financial year 2024-25.

14 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Bank deposits having original matu~ of more than 3 months but less than 12 months (refer note below)
106.98Total
106.98

Note. refer note 20 for charge created on deposits made by the Group.

15 Loans (Current)

Particulars As at 30 September

2025Unsecured, considered good

Loans to related parties (refer note 38)
444.72loans to empLoyees

24.16Total
468.88

Notes:

a) There are no Loansreceivable which are credit impaired or which have a significant increase in credit risk based on the information available with the Group.

b) The fair vaLue of current Loansare not materially different from the carrying value presented.

c) Break up of security details:

Particulars As at 30 September

2025Loans considered good - secured

loans considered good - unsecured
468.88

loans which have significant increase in credit

loans - credit impaired

Total
468.88

Lossallowance

Total "'''':::,.'....,-.7'.....~ 468.88
;;:_ ••_' \"< '_..:!- "®., ,U,~:t,.z
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16 Other current flnandal assets

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Unsecured considered good
Security deposits

75.74Accrued interest
3.04Recelvable from related parties

10.25Other assets
11.03Ilota

100.06

17 Other current assets

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Advance to vendors

87.76Prepaidexpenses
65.56Balanceswith GovernmentAuthorities

123.64Other current assets
1.08Other receivables

211.55Total
489.59

Note ;- The Holding Company has filed its Draft Red Herring Prospectus (DRHP)with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)in connection with its proposed Initial
Public Offering ("IPO-)of equity shares. The management of the Company considers the IPOas probable. The Company has incurred IPOrelated expenses of INR74.22 million
which are disclosed as other receivables as at 30 September 2025. Oncompletion of IPOthese eligible receivables which wouLdbe towardsfresh issue proportion, shall be
adjusted against securities premiumcomponent underother eqUity.
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18 Equity share capital

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Authorised share capital
Equity Shares

200,000,000 equity share of INR1 each 200.00

200.00
Issued. subscribed and paid up
Equity Shares

126,012,400 equity share of INR1 each fully paid 126.01

Total 126.01

(A) Recondliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period
Equity Shares

As at 30 September 2025
Particulars Number of

Amountshares
Outstanding at the beginning of the period 126,012,400 126.01
Add: Issued during the period
Outstanding at the end of the period 126.01

(6) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Holding Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of INR 1 per share. Each shareholder is entitled to one vote per share held. The Holding
Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing
Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Holding Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Holding
Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(C) Details of shares held by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiaries and assodates

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

P N 5 Business Private Limited (Holding Company)
64.29

64,289,000 equity shares of INR1 each, fully paid up

64.29

(D) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company
Equity Shares:

Name of shareholder As at 30 September 2025

No. of shares % holding
P N 5 Business Private Limited 64,289,000 51.02%
Rasish Consultants Private Limited 60,815,800 48.26%

(E) Details of Equity shares held by Promoters at the end of the period

As at 30 September 2025
Promoter name

No. of shares % holding % change during the
_period

P N 5 Business Private Limited 64,289,000 51.02%
Rasish Consultants Private Limited 60,815,800 48.26%

(F) Equity share reserved for issue under options

Information relating to Employee Stock options issued, exercised and lapsed during the financial period and options outstanding at the end of the reporting period, is set
out in Note 44.

(G) No equity shares have been bought back by the Holding Company during the period of five years immediately preceding the current period end.
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19 Other equity

Particulars Asat 30 September
2025Retained earnings

3,736.67Securities premium
0.23CapitaLreserve on merger
0.32GeneraLreserve

111.58Foreign currency translation reserve
309.29Share options outstanding account
68.62

Total
4,226.71

(A) Retained earnings

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Opening balance

3,050.14Add:profit for the period
730.88

Add: other comprehensive income tor the period
(6.53)

Less:dividend
(37.82)Closing balance

3,736.67

(8) Securities premium

Particulars As at 30 September
2025ClosingbaLance

0.23
Total

0.23

(C) Capital reserve

Particulars Asat 30 September
2025ClosingbaLance

0.32
Total

0.32

(D) General reserve

Particulars Asat 30 September
2025Opening balance

113.80
Less: Transfer to share options outstanding account

(2.U)
Total

111.58

(E) Foreign currency translation reserve

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Opening balance
266.67

N.ovement during the period
42.62

Total
309.29

(F) Share options outstanding account

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Opening balance
37.50

Add: Granted during the period
30.30Less: lapsed during the period
(1.40)Add:Transferred from GeneraLreserve
2.U

Total
68.62

Nature and purpose of other reserves

Retained earnings are the profits that the Group has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends or other
distributions paid to sharehctders. Retained earnings includes re·measurement loss I (gain) on defined benefit plans, net of taxes that

Retained earnings
will not be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss. Retained earnings is a tree reserve available to the Group.

Securities premium is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve can be utilised only for limited purposes such as
Securities premium

issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Capital reserve Reserve artsed on merger of subsidiary company, as a part of the scheme.
General reserve Represents transfer portion of the net profit pursuant to the earlier provisions of Companies Act, 1956. N\andatory transfer to general

reserve is not required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Foreign currency translation Exchange differences arising on translation at assets, Liabilities, income and expenses of the Group's foreign subsidiaries are
reserve recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in foreign currency translation reserve. The amounts

recognised are transferred to the consolidated statement of profit and loss on disposal of the related foreign subsidiaries.
Share options outstanding account The Holding Company has stock options schemes under which options to subscribe for the Holding Company's shares have been

granted to management personal. ESOPreserve is used to recognise the value of equity- settled share based payments provided
remunerations.

20 Borrowings
(a) Non-current borrowings

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Secured
Term loan from banks (refer details below)

1,579.53
Vehicle loan (refer details below)

- From banks
2.02

Total
1,581.55

Less: current maturities of tong-term borrowings (included in current borrowings) (903.92)
Total 677.63
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(b) Current borrOwings

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Secured·

Cash Credit (refer details below)
1,189.48Currentmaturitiesof long-termborrOwings

903.92Unsecured
From related parties (refer note 38 and details below)

6.65Total
2,100.05

Nature of security
Terms of repayment and interest

TIle Term loan Facility shaltmature on the fifth anniversaryof
the Date on which all Specifiedconditionsset forth in the Facility
Documentsare met to the satisfactionof the Lender.The term loan

) Revolvingfadlity andTerm loan from ICICIBankCanada,balanceoutstandingamountingto INR612.24 The RevolvingFacilities shallmature on the first anniversaryof
Millionand INR495.59 Million is securedby (0 CorporateGuarantorsFusionCXLimited (FormerLyFusion the Date on which all Specifiedconditionsset forth in the FadLity
CXPrivate Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech ServicesPrivate limited) &: FusionSPOCanadal.td., and Documentsare met to the satisfactionof the Lender.
ReadyCall Center Limited, (ii) PersonalGuarantorsPankajDhanukaand KishoreSaraogi.
The Credit Facilities would be secured by:

(i) Firstpriority andExclusivechargeon entire cashflows, receivables (excludingAT&Treceivables
discounted by Citibank), book debts and revenue of the Borrowers and all of their current ft future
subsidiariesof whatsoever
nature and wheneverarising,including both presentandfuture;
(ji) Firstpriority andexclusivechargeover aLIthe fixed assets(immovableand movable)andcurrent
assets(includingbrands,patents, intangibles,investments_in groupcompanies)of Borrowersand aUof
their current &: future subsidiaries(both presentandfuture);
(iii) Guarantees; (a) CorporateGuaranteefrom Parent and FusionCanada,irrevocableand
unconditionalin respectof aU obligationsof the Borrowers8: (b) PersonalGuaranteeof Promoters..
(iv) Pledgeover the entire fully paid up equity sharesof each Borrowerandany of their current 8:
future subsidiaries;SharepLedgesto be executed by FusionCanada(over sharesof Ameridial).

will be repaid in 20 quarterly equal instalments.

The aggregate of 3 months SOFRand the Applicable Margin
(each as defined herein), payable in respect of the credit fadlities
on the date whichis the last businessday of eachcalendar
quarter after the first draw down under the Facility (each such
periodan "Interest Period"); providedhowever,that the final
Interest Periodshallend on the RevoLving8: Term LoanMaturity
Date. ApplicabLeMargin for Revolver FadLity and Term loan 1 is
3.70%p.a. and 3.9O%p.a.respectively.

SOFRmeans,with respectto any BankingDay. a rate per
annumequal to the securedovernightfinancingrate for such
BankingDaypublished by the SOFRAdministrator on the SOFR
Administrator'sWebsiteon the immedlately succeeding
BankingDay.

The Loanswill bear interest basedon SOFR

In the event of any Events of Default, the Facility shall bear
interest at 2% above the otherwise applicable rate. All such
interest shaltbe due on demand.

) Operating loan facility ft Foreign exchange facility and BCAPfacility loan taken from HSBCBank,
balance outstanding amounting to lNR369.95 million and lNR59.73 million respectively is secured by
Guarantors(i) O'Currance, Inc., (H)FusionCXlimited (FormerlyFUSionex Private Limited; prior to that
Xptore-Tech Services Private Limited), (iii) Pankaj Ohanuka and (ivj Kishore Saraogt.

Operatingloanfacility 8: Foreignexchangefacility:
AU amountsadvanced and outstanding under the Operating Loan
Facility shall be repaid on demand by the Bank. Until demand, and
subject to the provisionsof the Fadtity letter, the Borrowermay
make principal repaymentson each DaHySimple SOFRLoan in any
amount on a monthly basisand up to four additionaLtimes during
each fiscal year, and not more frequently, in each case, together
with aU accruedand unpaidinterest in respectof suchamounts.

The interest on the outstandingprincipaLbalance of aU loans and
other credit advanced under the Operating Loan Facility shalt,
unlessotherwise provided, be calculated and payable as per terms
Specifiedin sanctionletter.
All liabilities of the BankunderForeignExchangeContractsshallbe
paid by the Borrower on demandby the Bankand. unlessand untiL
otherwise demanded, such contracts shall be fulfilled by the
Borrower as they fall due.

BCAPfacility loan:

All amounts advanced and outstanding under the BCAP Facility
(including principal, interest and applicable fees) shall be repaid in
full on August 20, l025, the day that precedes the 5th anniversary
date of the Effective Date and demand for repayment by the Bank.
Until such date, the Borrower shall make monthly principal
repayments of CAD 42,230, together with monthly payments of
accruedinterest calculated at the applicable rate on the- last day of
each month, payable on the first BusinessDay of the following
month.

Interest on the outstanding principal balance of advancesmade
under the BCAP Facility shall, unless otherwise provided, be
calculated and payabLeat the Bank'sPrime Rate plus 1.50% per
annum, calcuLatedmonthLyin arrea.rson the daily balance on the
last day of each month and payableon the first BusinessDay of the
followingmonth.
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g) Auto loon from HDFCbank, balance outstanding amounting to INR0.95 million is secured by way of Repayable in 60 equal monthly instalments of INR 29,363 to INR
hypothecationof the vehiclespurchasedagainstthe saidloan. 40,813. Rateof interest is 7.95%p.a. to 8.85%p.a. asat year end.

Terms of repayment and interest
c) This loan is taken from LloydBanks,balanceoutstandingamountingto INR0.79 rntthon andsupported

by Bounce Back Loan Scheme (BBLS).

Natur" of security

Instalment payments, including principal and interest, of $731.00
Nonthly, wiLLbegin Twelve (12) months from the date of the
promissoryNote. The balanceof prindpal and interest wilt be
payable Thirty (30) years from the date of the promissory Note.

Loanamountisof E 50,000 repayablewith n instalmentswith
interest rate of 2.5%.

d) Loanfrom SBA,balanceoutstandingamountingto INR 13.79 millionand Borrowerherebygrantsto SBA,
the securedparty hereunder,a continuingsecurityinterest in and to any andall "Collateral" as
describedherein to securepaymentand performanceof aLLdebts, liabHitiesandobligationsof
Borrowerto SBAhereunderwithout limitation, includingbut not limited to aUinterest, other fees and
expenses (all hereinafter called "Obligations"). The Collateral includes the follOwingproperty that
Borrowernowownsor shall acquireor create immediately uponthe acquisitionor creation thereof: aU
tangible and intangible personal property, including. but not limited to: (a) inventory, (b) equipment,
(c) instruments,includingpromissorynotes(d) chattel paper, includingtangiblechattel paper and
electronic chattel paper, (e) documents,(f) letter of crectitrights, (g) accounts,inductinghealth-care
insurancereceivablesandcredit card receivables,(h) depositaccounts,(i) commercialtort claims, (j)
generalintangibles,inductingpaymentintangiblesand softwareand (k) as-extractedcollateral as such
terms may from time to time be definedin the UniformCommercialCode. The securityinterest
Borrowergrantsincludesall accessions,attachments,accessories,parts, suppliesand replacementsfor
the Collateral, aU products,proceedsandcollections thereof andaU recordsanddata relating thereto.

Interest will accrueat the rate of 3.75%per annumandwill accrue
onlyon fundsactually advancedfrom the date(s)of eachadvance.
and paymentterms are;
(i) Each payment will be applied first to interest accrued to the
date of receipt of each payment, and the balance, if any, will be
applied to principal

(ii) Each payment will be made when due even if at that time the
full amountof the Loanhasnot yet been advancedor the
authorizedamountof the Loanhasbeen reduced.

e) Loanfrom AllegianceBankbalanceoutstandingamountingto INR 171.Z1 million is securedby
promissorynote and guaranteedby SBAon both principleand interest.

Instalmentpayments,includlngprincipalandinterest, of $9,888.00
Nonthly, will begin Twenty-four (24) months from the date of the
OriginalNote. The balanceof principaland interest will be payable
Thirty (30) years from the date of the Original Note.

Interest wilt accrueat the rate of 3.75%per annumandwill accrue
only on funds actually advanced from the date(s) of each advance
and paymentterms are:
(i) Each payment will be applied first to interest accrued to the
date of receipt of eachpayment, and the balance, if any, will be
applied to prindpal.

(il) Eachpaymentwill be madewhen dueevenif at that time the
full amountof the Loanhasnot yet been advancedor the
authorizedamountof the Loanhasbeen reduced.

f) Vehicle (Auto) loan financed by the Security Bank balance amounting to INR1.07 million. Loanfor LegazpiLocationis repaid in 48 monthlyinstalmentsof PHP
24,561 and the interest rate is 11.08%and for Silang Location is
repaid in 48 monthlyinstalmentsof PHPZZ,987 and the interest
rate is 11.08%.

h) Term loan taken from HDFCbank, balance outstanding amounting to INR94.47 million. The fadlity is Repayable in 60 equal monthly instalments of INR1.16 million, INR
securedwith the followingcollaterals: 0.42 mittion, INR0.20 mittionand0.74 million respectively.
a) Primarycollateral: Trade receivables,fixed depositsand Plant & Nachinery. Rateof interest is in the rangeof 8.45%p.a. to 9.52%p.a. (9.25%
b) Secondary collateral: Charge on the follOwingproperties: (Linkwith Repo rate of the date on limit setlloan booking will be
- Residential property situated at Block-VI,Flat-IB-2.Greenwood Park, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas [North). applicable +spread 2.75%)).The sanctioned amount being INR55.06

Kolkata-700107; million, INR19.98 million, INR9.36 million and INR35.06 million
- Residential property situated at Flat 304, Greenwood Park, Rajartiet, 24 Pargenas [North), Kolkata- respectively out of which the amount availed are INR54.67 million,

700107; INR19.85 million, INR9.30 million and INR35.06 million
- Residential property situated at Premises NO.l050/1 .Servey Park, Udita Towers, Kolkata-700107; respectively. The closing balance of loan as on 30 September 2025
- Residential property situated at Flat No. 604 ,Green Woods Premium. Kaikhali, Kolkata-700107; are INR43.23 million, INR15.69 million, INR7.34 million and INR
- Residentialproperty situated at Office Complexof ParibahanNagarComplexPolice Station Siliguri28.21 million respectively.

West Bengal 734001;

- Commercial property situated at Y9Building, Floor - 1st to 7th, Kolkata - 700107;
c) Guarantors: WindowsTechnologiesPrivate urmted, RasishConsultantsPrivate Limited and PNS
BusinessPrivate Limited.

i) Term loan taken from ICiCIbank, balance outstanding amounting to INR28.93
securedwith the followingcollaterals:
a} Primarycollateral: Trade receivables,fixed depositsand Plant & l¥\achinery.
b) Secondary collateral: Charge on the following properties:

- Residential property situated at Rat 20, Floor no. 2, Block no 1, Building "Nirmala Sharanam",
Premisesno. 99, LakeTown, JessoreRoad,PSLakeTown, Munidpality SouthDumDum, JessoreRoad,
District - North 24 Paregnas, Kolkata - 700055.

- Residentialproperty situated at Office Complexof ParibahanNagar ComplexPolice Station Siliguri
West Bengal 734001;

-Residential property situated at Flat 42, Floor no. 4, Block No. 11, Premises no. 251/1, Nagendranath
Road,PSDumDum,Munidpality - SouthDumDum, Dtstrict . North 24 Paragnas,Kolkata- 700028.
- Commerdal property situated at Y9Building. Floor - 1st to 7th. Kolkata - 700107;

c) Guarantors: Window Technologies Private Limited, RasishConsultantsPrivate Limited and P N S

million. The fadlity is Repayable in 84 equal monthly instalments of INR0.36 million
Rate of interest is 9.5%(Repo rate is 6.50%and spread is 3.00%).
The sanctioned amount being INR 30.00 million out of which the
amount availed as on 30 September 2025 is INR28.93 million.

BusinessPrivate Limited.

~~------~-----------------------------------------------
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i} Cash credit facility taken from ICICIbank, balance outstanding amounting to INR105.64..miLLion.The Ason date the Repo Rate is 5.50%and Spread is 3.00%. Repo Rate or
facihty is secured with the following coHaterals: Policy Repo Rate means the rate of interest published by the

a) Fixed Deposits Reserve Bank of India (RBI)on the RBIwebsite from time to time as
b) Residential property situated at Flat 2D, Floor no. 2, Block no 1, Building "Nirmala Sharanam", Repo Rate or Policy Repo Rate. The Repo Rate component of the
Premises no. 99, Lake Town, Jessore Road, PS Lake Town, Munidpality South Dum Dum, Jessore Road, Interest Rate shall be reset after every 3 months following the date

District - North 24 Paragnas, Kolkata - 700055. of account opening llimit set-up Irenewal (as applicable), as a sum

c) ResidentiaL property situated at Flat 42, Floor no. 4, BLock No. 11, Premises no. 251/1, of Repo Rate + 'Spread', plus applicable statutory levy, if any.

Nagendranath Road, PS Dum Dum, Munidpality - South Dum Dum, District - North 24 Paragnas, Kolkata The sanctioned amount being INR 1,70.00 million out of which the

700028. amount availed as on 30 September 2025 are INR 105.64 million.
d) Commercial land situated at Premises NO. 24- 0706, Land of 1.016 acre, Plot No. Sv-5/10 And Plot
No. Sv-S/l1, Both Are Merged Into A Single Plot With A Plot No. Sv- 5/10a, AA-IINewtown, Bengal
Silicon VaLLeyTech Hub, 700157, Kolkata, West Bengal, India.

Interest fate for all obligations shalt be

Levell :Fixed charge coverage ratio> 1.30:1.00.base rate plus 1.00%

Levell! :Fixed charge coverage ratio < or 1.30:1.00 but >1.00: 1.00 I

base rate plus 2.00% Level
III : Fixed charge coverage ratio < or :1.00: 1.00: 1.00 , base rate
plus 2.50%.

The borrower shall reimburse lender for cost of field examinations

and related travel, out of pocket expenses 1 other expense. The

borrower shall pay lender on a month basiscollateral management

fees of $15,500. Such fee shaUbe due and payable on first day of

) Cash credit fadlity taken from HDFC bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR 713.44 million. The The sanctioned limit of the said cash credit is INR no million,

fadhty is secured with the foLLOwingcoUaterals: carried an interest rate of 9 %p.a. Out of the sanction amount, the

a) Primary collateral: Trade receivables, fixed deposits and Plant & Machinery. amount availed as on 30 September 2025 is INR 713.44 million.
b) Secondary coUateral: Charge on the foUowingproperties:

· Residential property situated at Block-VI,Flat·IB-2,Greenwood Park, Rajarhat, 24 Parganas [North].
Kolkata-700107;

· Residential property situated at Flat 304, Greenwood Park, Rajarnat, 24 Parganas [North], Kolkata-
700107;

- Residential property situated at Premises No.1050/1,Servey Park, Udita Towers, Kolkata-700107;
- Residential property situated at Flat No. 604 ,Green Woods Premium, Kaikhali, Kolkata-700107;
- Residential property situated at Office Complex of Paribahan Nagar Complex Police Station SiLiguri

West Bengal 734001;

· Commercial property situated at Y9Building, Floor· 1st to 7th, Kolkata - 700107;
c) Guarantors: Window Technologies Private Limited, Rasish Consultants Private Limited and P N S
BusinessPrivate Limited.

) Overdraft loan fadlity taken from Atlantic Bank, balance outstanding amounting to INR 0.44 million Temporary Overdraft from Atlantic bank for S3~ belize
respectively is secured by Guarantors (i) Mr. Bhagwan Hotchandani (ii)Ms. Nubia Ramirez Dollarsbacked by the Personal Guamtee of Mr. Bhagwan

Hotchandani ft Ms. Nubia Ramirez for $3NM behze dollars each

along with the exsisting debenture held over the company assets of

Ready caU center ltd must be paid off at maturity specified above
or before.

) loan from Context Credit Holdings, LP balance outstanding amounting INR 102.77 Million with maturity
on 17 March 2025

each month in arrears.

I) Related party loan

On 01 June 2023, the Holding Company has obtained loan from a related party amounting to INR 2 million, carrying interest rate of 8%p.a., repayable within 3 years from

the date of avaHment. As at 30 September 2025, the current outstanding amount is INR 2.40 million induding accrued interest of INR 0.40 miUion.(Refer note 38)

On 01 November 2023, Omind India has obtained loan from a related party amounting to INR 1.25 million, carrying interest rate of 8"10p.a., repayable within 3 years from the

date of availment. As at 30 September 2025, the current outstanding amount islNR 0.71 miLLionincluding accrued interest of INR 0.06 million. (Refer note 38)

m} Details related to borrowings secured against current assets

The Holding Company has given current assets as security for borrowings obtained from banks below. The Holding Company has duly submitted the required information with
the banks on regular basis and the required recondliation is presented below:

Particulars of security Amount as Amount as reported
Amount of Reason for materialName of bank Quarter ended

provided per books of in the quarterly
difference discrepanciesaccount returnl statement

HDFCBank 30 September 2025 Trade receivables 1,089.74 1,146.38 (56.64)

30 June 2025 Trade receivables 1,389.89 1,156.43 233.46
Debtor Statement

submitted based on
30 September 2025 Trade receivables 1,089.74 1,146.38 (56.64) unaudited FinandalsICICIBank

30 June 2025 Trade receivables 1,389.89 1,156.43 233.46
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21 Provisions(Non-current)

Particula~ As at 30 September
2025Provisionfor employee benefits (refer note 37)

- Gratuity
59.22- Compensatedabsences
18.58Total

77.80

22 Provisions(Current)

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Provisionfor employee benefits (refer note 37)

- Gratuity
7.32- Compensatedabsences
5.26Total

12.58

23 Other non current financial liabilities

Particula~ As at 30 September
2025Contingentconsideration(earn out liability)

739.88Total
739.88

24 Trade payables

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Total outstandingduesof micro enterprisesand smallenterprises

110.97Total outstandingduesof creditorsother than microenterprisesand smallenterprises
868.88Total
979.85

Particula~ As at 30 September
2025

(i) The amountsremainingunpaidto micro and small suppliersas at the end of the period:
- Principal

110.97-Interest

(it) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and medium EnterprisesDevelopmentAct, 2006, alongwith
the amountof the payment made to the supplierbeyondthe appointedday duringeach accountingperiod.

(iii) The amountof paymentsmade to micro and smallsuppliersbeyondthe appointedday dUringeachaccountingperiod.
(iv)The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond appointed day during the
period) but without adding the interest specifiedunderMSMEDAct, 2006.

(v) The amount of interest accruedand remainingunpaidat the end of each accountingperiod.
(vi) The amount of further interest remainingdue and payabLeeven in the succeedingperiods,until suchdate when the interest duesaboveare
actually paid to the small enterprise.

T d P bl h d Ira e aya es aSemgsc e ue

Current
30 September 2025 Unbilled Outstandingfor fcllowing periods from invoice date

Dues Less than
1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 yea~ Total1 year

Undisputed trade payables
-NS/oIE. 110.03 0.94 110.97- Others 383.05 420.49 23.20 1.76 3.82 832.32Disputed trade payables
- NS/oIE.
- Others 36.56 36.S6Total 383.05 567.08 24.14 1.76 3.82 979.85

25 Other current financial liabilities

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Interest accruedbut not due on borrowings

2.96Security deposits
44.69Capital creditors
9.19Contingentconsideration(earn out liabiLity)

25.88
Dividend payable (refer note below)

34.02Payable to employees
764.20Total

880.94
Note:

There are no amountsdue for payment to the InvestorEducationand ProtectionFundunderSection12.5of the CompaniesAct, 2013 as at the periodend.

26 Oth r curr t liabilitiese en

Particulars As at 30 September
2025Statutory dues

191.33Advancefrom customers
4.77Other payables

506.75Total
702.85

27 Current tax liabmty

Particulars

Provisionfor tax (net of advancetax)
41.52

As at 30 September
2025

Total
41.52
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28 Revenue from operations

Particulars for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 Septomber 2025Sale of services

Income from business process management services
8,434.19Total

8,434.19Notes.

(i) There are no unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from Revenue from Contracts with Customersas at September 30, 2025.
(ii) Refer note 3~for additional revenue disclosures

29 Other income

Particulan for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost:

. Bankdeposits
5.01- loan to related parties (refer note 38)
2.43- Interest on income tax refund
7.70- Security deposit
5.61Dividendincome
2.56Liabilities/ provisionsno longer required written back
9.08Gainon foreign exchange transaction and translation

64.61Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)
1.81Miscellaneousincome

23.68Total
122.49

30 Employee benefits expense

Particulars for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025Salaries, wages and bonus

5,516.30Managerial remuneration (refer note 38)
5.40Contribution to provident fund and other funds (refer note 37)

103.44Gratuity expense (refer note 37)
6.73Employeeshare-based compensation expense (refer note 44)

29.35Staff welfare expenses
33.39Total

5,694.61

31 Finance cost

Particulars for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025Interest expense at amortised cost on:

- Borrowings
132.83• Lease liabilities (refer note 5)
SO.84- Loanfrom reteted party (refer note 38)
0.29- Others

54.26Total
238.22

32 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (refer note 4)

139.ZlAmortisationof intangible assets (refer note 7)
105.45Amortisationon rhzht-of-useasset (refer note 5)
214.07Total

458.75

33 Other expenses

Particulars for the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025Sales and marketing expense

36.31Rent expense
179.78Outsourcingexpenses
30.80Bankcharges
19.32Electricity and water charges
47.03Rates and taxes
18.44Recruitment and training expenses
34.80RepAirsand maintenance:

- plant and equipment
13.97Printing and stationary charges
11.59Insurance
90.53TeLephoneand internet charges

230.22Legaland professional fees
185.83Losson sale/disposal of property, plant and equipment

0.05Membershipand subscription expenses
17.14Office and admin expenses
41.35Security and housekeepingcharges
58.92Payments to auditors
3.SOProvisionfor credit allowances

47.69Baddebts written off
Zl.07Commissionand brokerage
0.33Freight and carriage
7.37Travellingand conveyance

131.63Other receivables written off
18.24Earnout expenses
17.42Corporate Social Responsibilityexpenditure (refer note 43)
1.34Director's sitting fees
2.47Miscellaneousexpenses

83.24Total
1,352.38

Details of payment to auditors (excluding taxes)

Particulars

A:s Auditor:
Audit fees
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34 Tax expense
(A) Income tax expense:

For the period
Particulars 01 April 2025 to 30

September 2025
Current tax 88.61
Tax pertaining to earlier periods 10.03
Deferred tax (16.80)
Income tax expense reported in the Statement of profit or loss 81.84

(8) Income tax expense charged to Other Comprehensive income (OCI)

For the period
Particulars 01 April 2025 to 30

September 2025
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability
(2.20)

Income tax charged to OCI (2.20)

(C) Reconciliation of tax charge

For the period
Particulars 01 April 2025 to 30

September 2025

Profit before tax
812.72

Enacted income tax rate applicable
25.17%

Computed tax expense 204.55
Tax related to earlier periods

10.03
Impact due to deductions claimed under Income-tax Act (27.63)
Tax impact of expenses not deductible (3.23)
Tax impact on remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 2.20
Impact of foreign subsidiaries (133.17)
Other adjustments 29.09
Income tax expense 81.84

(D) Deferred tax belances:

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Deferred tax asset
Property, plant and equipment 7.96
Temporary differences of taxable items 284.92
Customer list 2.16
Deferred tax assets (net) 295.04
Disclosed in balance sheet as deferred tax liability (net) -
Disclosed in balance sheet as deferred tax asset (net) 295.04

Movement in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025:

Particulars As at 1 April 2025
Recognised in Recognised in Impact of Impact of As at 30
profit or loss OCI Acquisition FCTR September 2025

Deferred tax liabilities/assets
Property, plant and equipment 6.10 1.86 7.96
Temporary differences of taxable items 253.16 13.48 2.20 1.35 14.73 284.92
Customer list 0.24 1.46 0.46 2.16
Deferred tax assets 259.50 16.80 2.20 1.35 15.19 295.04



Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplcre- Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind ASinterim consol1dated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(AU amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

35 Earnings per share

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders
730.88

Weighted average number ot equity shares outstanding - Basic
126,012,400

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding - Diluted
127,011,318

Earnings per share (IHR)- Basic (Face value IHR 1 per share) (Hot annuaiised)
5.80

Earnings per share (IHR)- Diluted (Face value IHR1 per share) (Hot annuaiised)
5.75

36 Contingent liabilities and commitments
Particulars

As at 30 September 2025
Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided tor)

Disputed dues:
- Income tax demand 34.89
- Goods and service tax demand 24.49

Provident Fund

'In the previous financial year, the Group has disclosed a contingent liability pursuant to the judgement of the Honorable Supreme Court dated 28 February, 2019 regarding
the inclusion at certain aUowances within the scope of "Basic wages" under the EmpLoyees'Provident Funds a: Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, tor the purpose of
provident fund contribution. Owing to interpretational uncertainties regarding the applicability and the specific nature at aUowances covered, the resultant liability, if any
, was not ascertainable at that time.

'As at 30 September 2025, the Group has assessed the matter and detennined that no present obligation exists requiring disclosure as a contingent Liability. However,
pursuant to the implementation of the Labor Codes w.e.f November 21, 2025, the Group will reassess the incremental liability if any.

Commitments'
Bank guarantees (refer note (a) below)

371.88
Corporate guarantee:

Corporate Financial Guarantees on account of corporate guarantee to the bankers on behalf
of subsidiaries for facilities availed by them (amount outstanding at close of the period).

1,646.45

Capital commitments:

Capital expenditure contracted tor at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as
Liabilities is as follows:

Property, plant and equipment
45.24

Less: capital advances and Capital work in progress
(34.42)

Net capital commitments
10.82

Notes:

(a) The Group has utilised Non-fund based facility while executing the contract.

37 Employee benefits

(A) Defined contribution plans

Retirement benefit in the fonn of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Group has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund.
The Group recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service.

During the period, the Group has recognized the following amounts in the ConsoLidated Statement of Profit and Loss:

For the period 01 AprilParticulars
2025 to 30 September

2025Employers' contribution to Provident Fund. Employee State Insurance Scheme and other funds
103.44

103.44

(B) Defined benefit plans
I. Gratuity:

The Group provides Gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 19n and in Philippines as per Retirement Pay Law (R.A. 7641). All employees are
entitLed to gratuity benefits on exit from service due to retirement, resignation or death. There is a vesting period of 5 years on exits due to retirement or resignation. This
defined benefit plans expose the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market (investment) risk. The present vaLueof the defined benefit
obLigation and the relevant current service cost are measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance sheet
date. This is an unfunded pian.

i) Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Particulars
As at 30 September 2025

Total

66.54
Present vaLueof obli ation as at the end of the eriod
Net asset) IliabHi rec nized in Balance Sheet

66.54Current liability
Non-current liabilit 7.32

59.22
66.54



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplcre-Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forminl part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

I. Gratuity (cont'd]

ii) Changes in the present value of benefit obligation

Particulars
As at 30 September 2025

Present vaLue of obligation at the beginning of the period
67.74

On account of business combination

Included in profit or loss

Interest cost
1.33

Current service cost
5.40

Past service cost

6.73
Included in Other Comprehensive Income

Actuarial (gain)1 Loss- Demographic Assumptions

ActuariaL (gain)/ loss - Financial Assumptions
0.53

Actuarial (gain)/ loss - Experience
8.20
8.73

Other
Benefit payments directly_l:>}-the Group

(16.66)
Present value of ob~gation at the end of the period

66.54

iii) Reconciliation of balance sheet amount

Particulars
As at 30 September 2025

Opening net (asset)/liability
67.74

On account of business combination

Expense!(income) recognised in profit and Loss
6.73

Expense/(income) recognised in other comprehensive income
8.73

Benefit payments directly by the Group
(16.66)

Balance sheet (Asset)/Liability at the end of~eriod
66.54

iv) Expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September

2025
Current service cost

5.40
Net interest cost

Past service cost

- Interest expense on DBO
1.33

Total expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss
6.73

v) Expense recognized in other comprehensive income

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025

ActuariaL (gains)! losses arising from:

-Demographic Assumptions

-Financial Assumptions
0.53

-Experience
8.20

Net actuarial (gains) 1 losses recognised in OCI
8.73

vi a) Principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation Fusion CX Limited (formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-tech Services
Private Limited))

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025

Mortality
IALM(2012-14) Ultimate

Discount Rate 6.48%
Salary increase rate 5.00%
Withdrawal Rate

Age 20-30
30.00%

Age 31- 35
15.00%

Age 36- 60
10.00%

Average attained age
29 years

Retirement age
60 years

vib ) Principal assumptions used for the___p_urpo5eof the actuarial valuation (Omind Technologies Private Limited)

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 30 September
2025

Mortality
IALM(2012-14) Ultimate

Discount Rate
6.72%

SaLary increase rate
5.00%

Withdrawal Rate
10.00%

Average attained age
31 years

Retirement age
60 years



Fusion ex limit&d (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 10 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

I. Gratuity (cont'd)

vii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while
holding aU other assumptions constant. The changes would have affected the defined benefit obligation as beLow:

Fusion CX limited(formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited' prior to that Xplore-tech Services Private Limited»

For the period 01 April
Particulars

2025 to 10 September
2025Change in Discount rate

Delta effect. 1%
59.40

Delta effect. 1%
(6.15%)

Delta effect - 1%
67.71

Delta effect - 1%
6.96%

Change in rate of salary increase
Delta effect. 1%

67.52
Delta effect + 1%

6.66%Delta effect- 1%
S9.44Delta effect- 1%

(6.09%)

Omind Technologies Private Limited

for me penod U' ApnParticulars
2025 to 10 September

2015Change in Discount rate
Delta effect. 1%

1.61Delta effect. 1%
(7.73%)Delta effect - 1%

1.90Delta effect - 1%
8.87%

Change in rate of salary increase
Delta effect + 1%

1.90Delta effect. 1%
8.94%Delta effect - 1%
1.60Delta effect - 1%

(7.92%)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the Defined Benefit Obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions
would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

viii) Maturity profile of benefit payments

For the period 01 AprilYear
2025 to 10 September

20251 year
7.122 to 5 years

28.906 to 10 years
26.68IW:Jrethan 10 years
46.91The weIghted averageduration of defmed benefit oblIgatIon IS 13 years.

Gratuity is a defined benefit plan and entity is exposed to the following risks:

i) Interest rate risk: The pLanexposes the Group to the risk of faU in interest rates. A faU in interest rates will resuLt in an increase in the uLtimate cost of providing the above
benefit and will thus result in an increase in the vaLueof the liability.

ii) Salary Risk: The present vaLue of the defined benefit pLan is calcuLated with the assumption of saLary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of
increase of salary in future for pLan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obLigation will have a bearing on the plan's
liability.

iii) liqUidity Risk: This is the risk that ~he Group is not able to meet the short-term gratuity payouts. This may arise due to non-availability of enough cash I cash equivaLent to
meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being soLdin time.

iv) Demographic Risk: The Group has used certain mortaUty and attrition assumptions in valuation of the Liability. The Group is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning
out to be worse compared to the assumption.

v) Regulatory Risk: Gratuity benefit is paid in India in accordance with the requirements of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. There is a risk of change in reguLations
requiring higher gratuity payouts (e.g. Increase in the maximum limit on gratuity of INRZ million in Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972).

II. Compensated absences:

The provision for compensated absences (Privilege Leave) for the six months period ended 30 September 2025 is INR16.66 million.The provision for compensated absences
(Sick leave) for the six months period ended 10 September 2025 is INR7.18 million.



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

]8 Related party dtscfcsures

A. Detail. of related eerties:

Description of relation.hip Names of related Darties
Holding Company P N 5 BusinessPrivate Limited
Subsidiaries O'Currance Inc.,USA

Fusion BPO Services Limited, Canada
Step-down Subsidiary Subsidiaries of O'Currance Inc. USA

Fusion SPO Services Limited S.A. DE C. V (EI Salvador)

Fusion BPO Services Phils, Inc. (Philippines)

Fusion BPO Invest Inc. (United States of America)

Fusion BPO Services 5.A.S (Colombia)

Fusion BPO, S.de R.L.de C..Y. (Mexico)

Boomsourcing LLC., (United States of America)

Teleserv Asia Solution Inc. (Philippines)

Fusion BPO Services Ltd. (Jamaica)

Fusion BPO Services Limited (United Kingdom)

Omind Technologies, Inc. (United States of America)

Infinity Outsourcing S.A., Panama (Acquired on September 01, 2025)

Scribe.ology LLC (United States of America) (Acquired on April 01,2025)

Skycom Healthcare, Inc(United States of America) (Incorporated on September 26,2025)

Subsidiaries of Omind Technologies Inc.

Ornind Technologies Private Limited

Omind Technologies Philippines Inc.

Subsidiaries of Infinity: Outsourcing S.AI Panama

Skycom LATINOAMERICA, S.A. DE C.V.,(EI Salvador) (Acquired on September 01,2025)

Skycom EL SALVADOR, S.A. DE C.V.,(EI Salvador) (Acquired on September 01,2025)

Subsidiary of Fusion BPO Services Phllil2Qines Inc.

SequentiaL Technologies Philippines Private Limited Inc, Philippines
Fusion BPO Services Co. Ltd (Thailand)

Subsidiaty of Fusion BPO Services Limited S.A DE C.V

SequentiaL Technologies International EI Salvador, Inc. (EI Salvador)

Subsidiaries of Fusion BPO Services Limited, Canada
3611507 Canada Inc.

Ameridiallnc.(United States of America)

Fusion BPO Services SH.P.K. (Kosovo)

Fusion BPO Services (Formerly known as Finaccess BPO) (Morocco)
Fusion BPO Services SH.P.K. (Albania)

Subsidiary of Fusion BPO Services 5HPK

Fusion BPO Services SHPK (Kosovo)

Subsidiaries of Fusion BPO Services N\orocco
Phoneo SARL (Morocco)

Mondial Phone SARL (Morocco)

Parolis SARL (Morocco)

Parolis SAS (Morocco)

Perc Services Maroc SARL (Morocco)

Parclis Maroc Services SARL (Morocco)

Subsidiaries of Ameridial Inc.

54 Communications LLC, (Unites States of America)

Sequential TechnoLogy InternationaL LLC, (Unites States of America)
Ready Call Centre Limited, (Belize)

Subsidiary of SecusnttalTechnologies, InternationaL LLC

Seouential Technotcev International (India) Private. Ltd

Key Management Personnel (KMPs) Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka (Chairman It Managing Director)

Mr. Kishore Saroogi (Managing Director)
Mr. Amit Soni (Chief Financial Officer)

Mr. Barun Singh (Company Secretary and Chief Compliance Officer)

Rasish ConsuLtants Private Limited

Window Technologies Private Limited

Entities over which KMPsl directors andl or their Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private Limited

relatives are able to exercise significant influence Altha Strategies Limited (Formerly Known as 515 Ok land Ltd)
SSRServices Inc.

PKR Services Inc.

GSTP (HFS) Private Limited, India

Relative of KMPs Mrs. Chandrakala Devi Dhanuka (Mother of Mr. Pankaj. Dhanuka)
Mrs. Ra'ani Sarao.i (Wife of Mr. Kishore Sarao.i)



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Hotes formin. part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

~ h d8. Details related party tranSilctions dur:!!!i t ~erio :

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September 2025

Interest expense - Lease Liability

Window Technologies Private Limited 1.48

Interest Income - Security Deposit

WindowTechnologies Private Limited
2.07

Interest income

Window TechnoLogies Private limited
2.56

Rent expense

Window TechnoLogiesPrivate Limited
7.77

Artha Strategies Limited
10.45

Electricity Expenses
WindowTechnologies Private limited

8.14

Dividend income
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

0.03

Outsourcinl Expenses
Window TechnoLogiesPrivate Limited

27.10

Professional Services
SSRServices Inc.

2.66
PHS Business Private Limited

0.B7

OffIce SuppliesB: Maintenance
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

0.91

Barrowinss Repaid
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

0.60

Adv.nces Paid
Window TechnoLogiesPrivate Limited

12.19

Interest income on lans liven
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

2.10RasishConsultantsPrivate Limited
0.05

Loans given
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

8.84PKRServices Inc.
169.22

Loan Repayment Received
Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited

117.40PKRServicesInc.
6.10S5RServices Inc.

10.37

Interest on borrowinl
Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private Limited

0.09Window TechnologiesPrivate Limited
0.06

Remuneration paid to KMP's
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka

27.00Mr. KishoreSaraogi
26.40Mr. Amit Soni

3.59Mr. Barun Singh
1.45



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly- Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forminl part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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38 Related party disclosures (cont'd)

C. Balances outstanding as at the end of the period:
Particulan

As at 30 September 2025

Other current financial assets

Window Technologies Private Limited
10.25

P N S Business Private Limited
24.74

Rasish Consultants Private Limited
24.74

Right-af-use assets
Window Technologies Private Limited

40.19

Lease liability
Window Technologies Private limited

27.55

Loans granted (including interest receivable)

Window Technologies Private Limited
27.20

Rasish Consultants Private Limited
1.50

GSTP (HFS)Private Limited, India
0.01

PKRServices Inc.
397.31

SSRServices Inc.
31.n

Investment in preference shares

Window Technologies Private Limited
41.89

S"curity deposits receivable

Window Technologies Private Limited
42.28

Dividend payable
P N S Business Private Limited

17.35
Rasish Consultants Private Limited

16.42

Trade payables
GSTP(HFS) Private Limited, India

0.22SSRServices Inc.
Artha Strategies Limited

1.11

Advance to Supplier
Window Technologies Private Limited

41.47

Borrowinls

Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private Limited
2.40

Window Technologies Private Limited
0.71

Payable to KMPs
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka

6.90
Mr. Kishore Saraogi

2.56Mr. Amit Soni
0.49Mr. Barun Singh
0.21

Notes:

1) All transactions with these related parties are made on terms equivalent to that prevails, in arm's length transaction and resulting outstanding receivables and payables
including financial assets and financial liabilities baLances are settled in cash, None of the balances are secured.

ih Related parties have been identified by the Management and relied upon by the auditors.

iii) The remuneration to Key tv\anagerial PersonneLdoes not include provision for gratuity and compensated absences, as they are determined for the Group as a whole,



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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39 Revenue as per Ind AS 115
Contract balances

a) The following table provides information about receivables unbilled revenue and deferred revenue from contracts with customers'

Particulars
As at 30 September 2025

Trade receivables
3,861.03Contract liabilities

Advancesfrom customers
4.77

b) Significant changesin the contract balancesduring the period are asfollows'

Particulars Contract liabilities
Asat 30 SeDtember2025Openingbalance

3.10Revenuerecognisedduring the period
(3.10)Advancesreceived
4.77At the end of the reporting period
4.77

c) Reconciliation of revenue recognisedvis-a-viscontracted prtce

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September2025

Revenueasper contractedprice
8,434.19Adjustments madeto contract price on account of :-

Discount/ Rebates
Revenuefrom operations

8,434.19

d) Revenuebasedon timing of recognition

Particulars For the period 01 April
2025 to 30 September2025

Revenuerecognitionat a point in time
8,434.19Revenuerecognitionover periodof time

Revenuefrom operations
8,434.19



Fusion CXLimited (Formerly Fusion CX Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

40 Fair value measurements

(A) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities which are classified as amortised cost. There are no other financial assets or
financial liabilities classified under Fair value through Profit and Loss (FYTPL)and Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Amortised Cost
Financial assets
Non-current
Loans

37.12Other financial assets
274.05

Current
Trade receivables

3,861.03Cash and cash equivalents
465.45

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
106.98Loans
468.88Other financial assets
100.06

Financial liabilities
Non-current
Borrowings

677.63Lease liabilities
957.73Other financial liabilities
739.88

Current
Borrowings

2,100.05Lease liabilities
422.62Trade payables
979.85Other financial liabilities
880.94

(8) Fair value hierarchy

The following is the hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Inputs used in determining fair value measurements are categorised into different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the valuation technique utilised are
(the 'fair value hierarchy'):

• Levell - Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted)

• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Levell that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived
from prices).

• Level 3 . Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from market data).

Fair value of Financial Assets and Liabilities measured at amortized cost:

The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets, trade payables and other financial liabilities
approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The amortized cost using effective interest rate (EIR) of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits are not significantly different from the carrying
amount.



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore-Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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41 Financial risk management

The Group's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Group's financial risk management policy is set by the

Managing Board. These risks are categorised into Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk. .

(A) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a

financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive

instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to

optimize the Group's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk. treasury performs a comprehensive corporate

interest rate risk management by baLancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floabng rate Iiabitities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the

liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at 30 September

2025
Non·current borrowings 677.63
Current borrowings (including current maturities of long-term debt) 2,100.05
Total Sorrowings (excluding interest accrued but not due) 2,777.68
Borrowings not carrying variable rate of Interest

6.65
Borrowings carrying variable rate of Interest

2,771.03
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest

100%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 100 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

For the period 01
Particulars

April 2025 to 30
SeDtember 2025

100 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by
(27.71)

100 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by
27.71

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a
different currency from the Group's functionaL currency.

Unhedged Foreign Currency ExDosure

Particulars Currency As at 30 September 2025

Foreign Currency Amount in INR

Trade receivables USD 6.62 587.25
Trade receivables GBP 0.15 lB.OO
Trade receivables EUR 0.16 16.43

Trade payables USD 0.10 B.67
Trade payables GBP
Trade payables EUR 0.01 0.66

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

A change of 5%in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars
For the period 01 April 2025 to 30

September 2025

5% increase 5% decrease
USD
GBP
EUR

2B.93

0.90
0.79

(2B.93)

(0.90)
(0.79)

Increase I (decrease) in profit or loss 30.62 (30.62)

Price risk

The Holding Company's doesn't have exposure to equity securities price risk, as the HoLding Company is an unlisted public company.
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41 Financial risk management (cont'd)

(B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financiaLloss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractuaLobligations. The Group'smaximum
exposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 30 September 2025 is the carrying amounts of finandal assets as per Note 40. The objective of
managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent Lassesin financial assets. The Group assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial
position, past experience and other factors.

Impairment of financial assets

(i) Cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and Cash and cash equivalents ('Balances with banks'):

Credit risk from balances with banks is considered negligible, since the counterparty is a reputable bank with high quality external credit rating. Based on assessment
carried by the Group, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage 1". Impairment on baLanceswith banks has been measured on the 12-month expected
Lossbasis. The Group considers that its baLanceswith banks have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties. The amount of provision for
expected credit losses on baLanceswith banks is negligible.

(ii) Trade receivables:

The Group applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach for measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECl) for trade receivables.
The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECls
at each reporting date, right from its initiaLrecognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Group'strade
receivable are generally having credit period from 30 to 60 days and historically, majority of trade receivables are recovered subsequently.

The Group uses a provision matrix to measure the EeLs of trade receivabLes. The provision matrix is initially based on the Group'shistoricaLobserved default rates.
Based on evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical loss sufficiently covers expected loss as weLLas future contingencies and adjustment
for forward Lookingfactors are not considered significant, hence no adjustment for forward looking factors is carried.

Computation of Allowance for impairment losses:

ECl is computed based on the trade receivable as at reporting period by applying the bucket wise lifetime loss rate (PDs) determined for each reporting period.
Other financial assets:

Balances with banks are considered to have negligible risk or nil risk, as they are maintained with high rated banks I finanoal institutions as approved by the Board of
directors. Other financial assets mainLyincludes deposit given. Based on assessment carried by the Group, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage 1".
There is no history of loss and credit risk and the amount of provision for expected credit losses on other financiaLassets is negligible.

Ageing for Trade receivables under simplified approach
Undisputed· considered good

As at 30 September 2025 Not Due
less than 6 6 months·l

More than 1 year Totalmonths year
Gross carrying amount 926.14 2,560.18 49.93 641.60 4,177.85Provision for expected credit losses 6.95 4.99 304.88 316.82
Carrying amount of Trade receivable (net of impairment) 926.14 2,553.23 44.94 336.72 3,861.03

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financtat obligations as they become due. The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as
possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

Maturities of financial liabilities:

The table below summarizes the undiscounted maturity profile of the Group's financiaLLiabilitieson an undiscounted basis'

Particulars Carrying Contractual cash flows
value Total Within 1 year 1·5 years More than 5 yearsAs at 30 September 2025

Borrowings 2,777.68 2,777.68 2,100.05 553.05 124.58lease liabiLities 1,380.35 1,518.07 511.25 1,006.82
Trade payables 979.85
Other finandaL Liabilities 1,620.82 1,617.86 877.98 739.88
Total 6,758.70 5,913.61 3,489.28 2,299.75 124.58
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42 Capital management

For the purpose of the Group's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity
holders. The primary objective of the Group's capitaL management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to:

a) safeguard their abHity to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

b) provide an adequate retum to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares
or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the follOwing ratio: Net debt divided by total equity.

Particulars As at 30 September

2025
Net debt (refer note (i) below)

3,588.56
Equity (refer note (ii) below)

4,35Z.72
Net debt to equity

0.8Z

(i) Net debt comprises of total borrowings (including interest accrued but not due) and lease liabilities reduced by Cash and cash equivalents and Other bank balances.

(ii) Equity comprises of equity share capital and other equity.

Dividend

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Equity shares (Face value of INR 1 each)
Equity shares

Final dividend for the year ended 31 March ZOZ5of INR0.3 per fully paid equity shares
37.80

Financial risk management objective and policies

This section gives an overview of the significance of financiaLinstruments for the Group and provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant
accounting policies} including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class
at financiaLasset, financiaLliability and equity instrument are discLosedin Note 2.

43 Details of Corporate Social Responsibi ity (CSR)expenses:

For the period 01Particulars
April 2025 to 30
September 2025

(i) Gross amount required to be spent by the Group during the period
1.34

(ii) Amount approved by the Board to be spent during the period
1.34(iii) Amount spent during the period (in cash)

- on construction I acquisition of any asset
- on purpose other than above

1.34(iv) Shortfall I (Excess) at the end of the period
(v) Total of previous year shortfall
(vi) Details of related party transactions
(vii) Unspent amount in relation to:

. Ongoing project

• Other than o"going project

Note· The Holding Company has not made any contnbution to related parties towards CSR. The Holding Company has not Incurred any CSRexpenditure with related
parties.

44 Employee stock option plan

Xplore Employee Stock Option Plan ZOZ3("ESOP ZOZ3")was approved by the Board of Directors and the Shareholders of the Company on 19 May zon and ZOMay ZOZ3
respectively. ESOPZOZ3covers grant of Options to the specified employees of the Group as specified under the Plan.

Subsequently, the Scheme was amended and renamed as "Fusion CXLimited Employees Stock Option Scheme - ZOZ3",pursuant to the recommendation of the
Nomination and Remuneration Committee at its meeting held on 8 May ZOZ5.The amended Scheme was approved by the Board of Directors on 8 May ZOZ5and by the
shareholders of the Company on 9 May ZOZ5.The amended Scheme became effective from 9 May 20Z5.

This valuation report has been prepared as per BLackScholes model and which takes into consideration the key components LikeHistorical Volatility, Exercise Price and
Risk-free rate-ot-return which in tum caLcuLatedas per the documents provided by the management of the Group like the ESOPPlan, fair value of shares derived based
on the fair value of shares using acceptable pricing methodology, sampLeESOPgrant letters, etc

(A) Reconciliation 0 total outstanding share options

As at 30 September 2025Particulars

No. of stock Weighted average
options exercise price

Options outstanding at the beginning of period
44,65,509 61.66Options granted during the period

Options exercised during the period
Options forfeited I expired dUring the period

Z,07,000 6Z.00
Options Outstanding at the end of period

42,58,509 61.64
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44 Employee stock option plan (cont'd)

(B) Tranche wise terms of options

Scheme As at 30 September 2025

Tranche 1 Tranche 2 Tranche 3 Tranche 4 Tranche 5 Tranche 6
Grant date 01-Dct-23 01-Dct-23 01-Dct-23 01-Dct-23

04-Apr-24 04-Apr-2401-Nov-23 01-Nov-23 01-Nov-23 01-Nov-23
15-0ec-24 15-0ec-2401-0ec-23 01-0ec-23 01-Dec-23 01-0ec-23
02-Jan-25 02-Jan-2501-Jan-24 01-Jan-24 01-Jan-24 01-Jan-24
28-Feb-25 28-Feb-2505-Jan-24 05-Jan-24 05-Jan-24 05-Jan-24

Vesting period from grant date 12 months 24 months 36 months 48 months 12 months 24 months

Within 5 years
Within 5 years

Within 5 years from Within 5 years from Within 5 years Within 5 years from
from vesting date

from vesting
vesting date vesting date from vesting date vesting dateExercise date date

Number of options granted 3,95,652 3,95,652 3,95,652 3,95,652 21,66,500 14,79,000
Number of options lapsed 1,70,649 1,91,984 1,91,984 1,91,984 1,11,500 1,11,500
Number of options vested 2,25,004 2,03,699 2,03,699 2,03,699
Exercise price 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 62.00 62.00
Fair Value of option as on the date of grant 22.63 26.38 29.61 32.43 18.80 23.87

(C) The fair value of options is measured using Black-Scholes valuation model. The key inputs used in the measurement of the qrant date fair

Particulars As at 30 September
2025

Risk free interest rates
6.67% - 6.70%

Expected life (in years)
5-7 years

Volatility
39.51%-36.97%

Expected life of option is the period for which the Company expects the options to be alive. The minimum life of a stock option is the minimum period before which the
options cannot be exercised, and the maximum life is the period after which the option cannot be exercised .

HistoricaL VoLatiLity is a measure of the amount by which a price has fluctuated or is expected to fluctuate during the period the measure volatility is used in the BLack

Scholes option - pricing modeL is the annuaLized standard deviation of the continuousLy compounded rate of the return of the stock over a period of time.

(D) Expense recognised in profit or loss from share based payment transaction

Particulars As at 30 September

2025

Employee share based payment expense recognised in the Statement of profit and loss
29.35

45 Other regulatory information

(i) Fair valuation of investment prop ..rty
The Group does not have any investment property.

(ii) Revaluation of property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) and intangible assets

The Group has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) or intangible assets or both during the current period.

(iii) Loans or advances to specified persons

The Group has not given any Loansor advances to specified persons both during the current period.

(iv) Details of ben ami property held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Group for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988)
and RuLesmade thereunder in the current period.

(v) Wilful Defaulter

The Group has not been decLared wiLfuLdefauLter by any bank or financiaL institution or government or any government authority in the current period.

(vi) Relationship with struck off companies

The Group does not have any transactions or baLance outstanding with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies
Act, 1956 in the current period.

(vii) Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies (ROC)

The Group does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROCbeyond the statutory period in the current period.

(viii) Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Group has complied with the number of layers prescribed under section 2(87) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Restriction on Number of Layers)
Rules, 2017 in the current period.
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45 Other regulatory information (cont'd)

(ix) Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium in the current period and previous period:

The Group has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the
Intermediary shall:

a. directly or indirectly Lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behaLf of the Group (ULtimate Benefidaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

The Group has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or
otherwise) that the Group shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the FundingParty (Ultimate Benefidaries) or
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

(x) Undisclosed income

The Group does not have any undisclosed income not recorded in the books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the period in the tax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 in the current period.

(xi) Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency

The Group has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current period.

(xii) Utilisation of borrowings availed from banks and financial institutions

The borrowings obtained by the Group from banks and finandal institutions have been applied for the purposes for which such borrowings were taken in the current
period.

(xiii) Details of Loan given, Investments made and Guarantee given covered under section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013

The Group has complied with the provisions of Sections 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of Loans granted, investments made and guarantees given in the
current period. Refer note 38 for details.

46 The Government of India has announced the implementation of the four Labour Codes the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social
Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 vide REGD.No.D.L.-33004/99 dated November 21, 2025 in Gazette of India which
shau be considered as appointed/effective date for the applicability of code, pursuant to which the Group wilt reassess the impact, if any.

47 Segment Information

Board of Directors has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (""CODM··)as defined by Ind AS108, "Operating Segments". The CODMevaluates the Group's
performance and reviews revenue and earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortisation as the performance indicator. The Group operates in one

segment only i.e. "Business process management services". The (OOM evaluates performance of the Group as one single segment. Accordingly, segment information has
not been separately disclosed.

Geographical Segment has been presented below -

(i) Details of revenue based on geographical location of customers is as below:

For the period 01Particulars
April 2025 to 30
September 2025

India
1,073.17

United States of America
5,319.89

Canada
778.24

Others
1,262.89

Total
8,434,19

Major Customers greater than 10" of total revenue

One customers has contributed to more than 10%of the total revenue amounting to INR2,480.68 million.

(ii) Details of non ..current assets (property, plant and eqUipment, capital work-in ..progress, right-of-use assets, goodwill, intangibles and intangibles assets under
development) based on geographical area is as below:

Particulars As at 30 September

2025
India

572.32
Rest of the World

5,192.22
Total

5,764.54
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48 Restatement of Opening Balances

The initial accounting for the acquisition of Sequential Technology International LLCand S4Communications LLC was provisional at 16 January 2025 and
31 December 2024. During the measurement period, there was a change in valuation resulting in:

Decrease in customer relationships intangible by INR 489.65 million,

Decrease of related deferred tax assets of INR 176.13 million,
Decrease in other current assets of INR 21.76 million,
Decrease in current tax assets of INR 5.67 million,
Decrease in other equity of INR 44.09 million,

Net increase in goodwill by INR 339.30 million.

Accordingly, the opening balances for the year ended 31 March 2025 has been restated to reflect these adjustments. The impact on the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Previously Reported Restated as on 31
Particulars as on 31 March 2025 Adjustment March 2025

( INR miilion) ( INR miilion)

Intangible assets 1,646.19 (489.65) 1,156.54
Deferred tax assets 165.66 176.13 341.79
Other current assets 380.43 (21.76) 358.67
Current tax assets 11.49 (5.67) 5.82
Other equity 3,424.57 (44.09) 3,468.66
Goodwill 1,656.62 385.04 2,041.66

No impact on profit or loss for the period ended 30 September 2025 was identified.
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49 Goodwill

Particulars As at 30 September

2025
Cost as at b"llinninll of the period

2,041.66
Additions related to acquisitions (refer note (i) below)

202.94
Remeasurement period adjustments (refer note (ii) below)

(15.03)
Exchange differences on consoLidation

80.76
Cost as at end of the period

2,310.33

Impairment as at b"llinning of the period
Charge for the period
Exchange differences on consoLidation
Impairment as at end of the period

Net book value as at b"llinning of the period
2,041.66

Net book value as at end of the period
2,310.33

(i) New AcquiSitions

The increase in Goodwill amounts to INR 22.47 million, resulting from the acquisition of Scribe.ology LLCon 01 April 2025, and INR 180.47 million, arising from the
acquisition of Inftinity Outsourcing S.A, Pannama along with two subsidiaries Skycom LAnNOAMERICAS.A DE. CVand Skycom ELSS.A DECVon 01 September, 2025.

(ii) Changes in Remeasurement Period

The derecognition of goodwill for 54 Communications, due to the non-payout of contingent consideration, was remeasured for June 2025 and September 2025 quarter. This
led to the derecognition of goodwill initially recognized at INR15.03 million.

(iii) The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR498.62 million that arose on the acqutstticn of Boomsourcing in financial year 2022-23 and has been tested in the current period
against the recoverable amount of the Business Unit Boomsourcing cash generating unit (CGU) by the Group. The goodwill relates to expected synergies from combining
Boornsourcing's activities with those of the Group and to assets, which could not be recognised as separateLy identifiable intangible assets. The goodwill is tested annually
for impairment or more frequently if there are any indications that the goodwill may be impaired.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR 108.46 million that arose on the acquisition of Finaccess BPO, Morocco in earlier periods and has been tested in the current

period against the recoverable amount of the Business Unit Finaccess cash generating unit (CGU) by the Group. The goodwill relates to expected synergies from combining

Finaccess's activities with those of the Group and to assets, which couLd not be recognised as separately identifiable intangibLe assets. The goodwill is tested annually for
impairment or more frequently if there are any indications that the goodwill may be impaired.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR 156.37 million that arose on the acquisition of O'ccurrance Inc, USAin earlier periods and has been tested in the current period
against the recoverable amount of the Business Unit Ocurrance cash generating unit (CGU) by the Group. The goodwill reLates to expected synergies from combining

O'Currance's activities with those of the Group and to assets, which couLd not be recognised as separately identifiabLe intangibLe assets. The goodwill is tested annually for
impairment or more frequently if there are any indications that the goodwin may be impaired.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR99.52 million and INR65.84 million that arose on the acquisition of Omind Technologies Inc. and Ready Call Centre Limited,
respectiveLy, during the previous period and has been tested in the current period against the recoverable amount of the Business Unit Omind and RCC cash generating unit

(CGU)by the Group. The goodwill relates to expected synergies from combining Omind and RCC'cactivities with those of the Group and to assets, which could not be
recognised as separateLy identifiabLe intangible assets. The goodwin is tested annually for impairment or more frequently if there are any indications that the goodwill may
be impaired.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR478.64 that arose on the acquisition of 54 Communication, LLCin earlier period on 31 December 2024.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR697.95 that arose on the acquisition of Sequential Technology LLCin eartier period on 16 January 2025.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR23.32 million that arose on the acquisition of Scribe.ology LLCon 01 April 2025.

The Carrying value of Goodwill includes INR181.61 million that arose on the acquisition of Skycom on 01 September 2025.

(iv) Management has assessed, as at 30 September 2025, that there are no internal or externaL indicators of impairment. Notwithstanding the absence of such indicators, the

, Group performs annuaL impairment testing of goodwill arising from business combinations in accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment of Assets. Based on the impairment
assessment, no impairment has been recognised.
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Acquisition during the period

(A) Acquisition of SCribe.ology LLC

(i) On 1 April 2025, the step-down Subsidiary Company Occurance Inc. acquired 100%stake in Scribe.ology LLC.Scribe.ology is a medical scribe organization based in the
Dallas-Fort Worth metroplex. The company is a growing organization driven by a commitment to enhance healthcare efficiency for patients while enabling the healthcare
providers to focus exclusively on patient care.

The control of Scribe.ology has been transferred to the Holding Company on execution of share purchase agreement in the current period on 1 April 2025 and the
acquisition has been accounted as per Ind AS103. Consequently, the holding company has recognised Goodwill as per the provisional PPAvaluation report received from
the valuer;

(ii) The investment will enhance Group's presence in North America Market.

(iii) Goodwill is attributable to the benefit of expected synergies, revenue growth and future market developments. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill
because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets.

(iv) Details of purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

Purchase consideration Amount
Cash Paid 25.64
Contingent consideranon 11.78
Total purchase consideration 37.42

(v) The assets acquired and liabilities assumed has been accounted for at fair values as per Ind-AS103 as follows _

No. Particulars
AmountA. Consideration transferred

37.42Total consideration(A)
37.42B. Fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition

Assets
(i) Trade receivables

24.53(ii) Other assets - current
1.47Total assets acquired (a)

25.99Liabilities
(i) Trade payables

0.20(ii) Other current liabilities
10.84Total liabilities acquired (b)

11.04C. Net assets recognised pursuant to the Scheme (a-b)
14.95D. Goodwill (A-q
22.47

Goodwill represents excess of fair value of consideration given over identifiable net assets. The acquisition date fair value of accounting acquiree's identifiable assets and
liabilities are based on independent valuations obtained by the holding company,

(vi) Significant estimate: Contingent consideration

Asper the agreement, an additional consideration of INR14.53 million (undiscounted) is payable in cash as earn-out payments over two years, commencing from the
Closing Date i.e.,01 April 2025, subject to achievement of the revenue projections applicable to each relevant payout period. The fair value of the contingent
consideration has been determined at INR11.79 million by discounting the expected future cash flows using a discount rate of 14.29%per annum.
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ACquisition during the period

(A) Acquisition of Infinity Outsourcing, S.A.

(i) On 1 September 2025, the step- down Subsidiary Company O'ccurance Inc. acquired 100%stake in Infinity Outsourcing, S.A., Pannama along with two subsidiaries Skycom
LATINOAMERlCAS.A DE. CV and Skycom ELSS.A DE CV leading global business process outsourcing (BPO) company that provides a full range of front· to back·office
outsourced solutions. The control of Infinity Outsourcing, S.A has been transferred to the Holding Company on execution of share purchase agreement in the current period
on 1 September 2025 and the acquisition has been accounted as per Ind AS 103. Consequently, the holding company has recognised Goodwill as per the provisional PPA
valuation report received from the valuer;

(ii) The investment will enhance Group's presence in North America Market

(iii) Goodwill is attributable to the benefit of expected synergies, revenue growth and future market developments. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill
because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets.

(iv) Had the acquisition been effected at 01 April 2025, the revenue of the Group would have increased by INR859.52 million and profit before tax to the Group would have
increased by INR200.90 million respectively.

(v) Details of purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

Purchase consideration Amount
Payable to Seller 176.30
Contingent consideration 220.37
Total purchase consideration 396.67

(vi) The assets acquired and liabilities assumed has been accounted for at fair values as per Ind·AS103 as follows.

No. Particulars
AmountA. Consideration transferred

396.67Total consideration (A)
396.67

B. Fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the Acquisition
Assets

(i) Property Plant and Equipment including Intangibles
22.61

(ii) Trade receivables
394.16

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents
87.92

(iv) Other assets - current
7.26Total assets acquired (a)

511.95Liabilities
(i) Trade payables

70.52(ii) Other current liabilities
225.23Total liabilities acquired (b)

295.75C. Net assets recognised pursuant to the Scheme (a-b)
216.20D. Goodwill (A-C)
180.47

Goodwill represents excess of fair value of consideration given over identifiable net assets. The acquisition date fair value of accounting acquiree's identifiable assets and
liabilities are based on independent valuations obtained by the Holding Company.

(vii) Significant estimate: Contingent consideration

As per the Agreement, additional consideration of INR2.5 million (undiscounted) shall be payable in cash as an earn-out payment, in two half·yearly instalments,
commencing from the Closing Date i.e., 01 September 2025, subject to achievement of the revenue projections applicable to each relevant payout period.
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50 Consolidated financial statements comprises the financial statements of Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion CX Private limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech
Services Private limited), and its subsidiaries as listed below:

Country of
Proportion of

S.No Name of Entity Principal activities ownership (%) as
Incorporation

at 30 September 2025
(A) Subsidiaries

1 O'Currance Inc. BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%2 Fusion BPO Services Limited BPO / IT and ITes Canada 100%(B) Step-down Subsidiaries

1 Fusion BPO Services S.A. DE C. V BPO / IT and ITes EI Salvador 100%2 Fusion BPO Services Phills.lnc BPO / IT and ITes Philippines 100%3 Fusion BPO Invest Inc. BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%4 Fusion BPO Services S.A.S BPO / IT and ITes Columbia 100%5 Fusion BPO Services, EL Salvador S.de R.L.de C. V. BPO / IT and ITes Mexico 100%6 Boomsourcing LLC., USA BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%7 Teleserv Asia Solution Inc., BPO / IT and ITes Philippines 100%8 Vital Recovery Services LLC BPO and Collection USA 100%9 Fusion BPO Services Ltd. BPO / IT and ITes Jamaica 100%10 Fusion BPO Services Ltd. BPO / IT and ITes UK 100%11 Omind Technologies, Inc. BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%12 Omind Technologies Private Limited IT and ITes and Software India 100%13 3611507 Canada Inc. BPO / IT and ITes Canada 100%14 Ameridial Inc. BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%15 Fusion BPO Services SH.P.K BPO / IT and ITes Albania 100%16 Fusion BPO Services Morocco (Formerly Finaccess BPO) BPO / IT and ITes Morocco 100%17 Phoneo SARL BPO / IT and ITes Morocco 100%18 Mondial Phone SARL BPO / IT and Ites Morocco 100%19 Parolis SARL BPO / IT and Ites Morocco 100%20 Parolis SAS BPO / IT and Ites France 100%21 Paro Services Maroc SARL BPO / IT and Ites Morocco 100%22 Parolis Maroc Services SARL BPO / IT and Ites Morocco 100%
23 Ready Call Centre Limited BPO / IT and Ites USA 100%24 Omind Technologies Philippines Inc. IT and ITes and Software Philippines 100%25 Fusion BPO Services Co. Limited BPO / IT and Ites Thailand 100%26 Fusion BPO Services SH.P.K BPO / IT and ITes Kosovo 100%27 Sequential Technologies,lnternational LLC BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%
28 Sequential Tech,EL Salvadaor SA.DE.CV BPO / IT and ITes El Salvador 100%29 Sequential Technologies,Philiphines Private Limited. Inc (Philiphines) BPO / IT and ITes Philippines 100%30 Sequential Technologies International India Private Limited BPO / IT and ITes India 100%31 Scribe.ology LLC (acquired on 1 April 2025) BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%
32 Infinity Outsourcing S.A Pannama (acquired on 01 September 2025) BPO / IT and ITes Pannama 100%33 Skycom LATINOAMERICA S.A DE CV (acquired on 01 September 2025) BPO / IT and ITes El Salvador 100%
34 Skycom ELS S.A DE CV (acquired on 01 September 2025) BPO / IT and ITes El Salvador 100%35 Skycom Healthcare, Inc(United States of America) (Incorporated on BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%

September 26, 2025)

36 S4 Communications LLC BPO / IT and ITes USA 100%



Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(AUamount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

51 Additional information as required by General Instructions for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements.

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2025

Net Assets Share in Profit or Loss Share in Others Share in Total
Name of the Entities Comprehensive Income Comprehensive Income

Amount % of Amount % of Amount % of Amount % of
Consolidation Consolidation Consolidation ConsolidationHolding Company

Fusion CXLimited 891.80 20.49% 70.57 9.66% (6.74) (18.69%) 63.82 8.32%Subsidiaries I Step down subsidiaries
Ameridiallnc.,DSA Fusion CX 542.65 12.47% 57.47 7.86% 57.47 7.49%Boomsourcing LLC (472.99) (10.87"10) (2.23) (0.30%) (2.23) (0.29%)Fusion SPO Services Sh. Pk (Albania) (22.59) (0.52%) 9.82 1.34% 9.82 1.28%Fusion SPO Services Limited, ( Canada) 227.65 5.23% 48.39 6.62% 48.39 6.31%Fusion BPOServices S.A.S. 21.53 0.49% (1.02) (0.14%) (1.02) (0.13%)Fusion SPO Services ELSalvador S.A. DEC.V 362.70 8.33% 172.57 23.61% 172.57 22.50%Fusion BPO Invest Inc. 696.29 16.00% (0.00) 0.00% (0.00) 0.00%Fusion BPa Services Ltd.- Jamaica 362.74 8.33% 44.65 6.11% 44.65 5.82%Fusion SPO Services SH. P.K (Kosovo) (5.74) (0.13%) (5.27) (0.72%) (5.27) (0.69%)Fusion SPO, S. de R.L. de C.V. (Mexico) (8.09) (0.19%) (3.26) (0.45%) (3.26) (0.42%)Fusion BPOServices Morocco (FormerLyFinaccessBPO) 373.00 8.57"10 (0.01) 0.00% (0.01) 0.00%Phoneo SARL (4.95) (0.11%) 58.68 8.03% 58.68 7.65%Parolis SARL (51.67) (1.19%) (5.63) (0.77"10) (5.63) (0.73%)Paro Services Maroc SARL 0.28 0.01% 6.37 0.87% 6.37 0.83%Parolis Maroc Services SARL (5.89) (0.14%) (0.98) (0.13%) (0.98) (0.13%)Mondial Phone SARL (16.31) (0.37%) (20.61) (2.82%) (20.61) (2.69%)Parolis SAS (36.57) (0.84%) (8.81) (1.21%) (8.81) (1.15%)Fusion BPOServices Phils. Inc 1,732.28 39.80% 158.50 21.69% 158.50 20.67%Fusion SPO Services Co. Ltd· (Thailand) 3.41 0.08% (5.43) (0.74%) (5.43) (0.71%)Fusion SPO Services Ltd . ( UK) (13.41) (0.31%) (2.67) (0.37"10) (2.67) (0.35%)O'Currance lnc., DBAFusion ex 654.24 15.03% 5.61 0.77% 5.61 0.73%Teleserv Asia Solution Inc. 2.36 0.05% 7.33 1.00% 7.33 0.96%Omind Technologies Private Limited (0.84) (0.02%) 3.87 0.53% 0.22 0.60% 4.08 0.53%Omind Technologies Inc. (251.67) (5.78%) (49.04) (6.71%) (49.04) (6.39%)

Omind Technologies Philippines Inc. 6.02 0.14% 6.46 0.88% 6.46 0.84%Ready CaU Center 538.81 12.38% 70.79 9.69% 70.79 9.23%54 Communications LLC (433.20) (9.95%) (0.54) (0.07%) (0.54) (0.07%)
Sequential Technology,lnternational LLC (1,403.09) (32.23%) (48.54) (6.64%) (48.54) (6.33%)
Sequential Tecnnotogy.lntemanonatjj, Salvadaor Inc. (24.00) (0.55%) 19.13 2.62% 19.13 2.49%
Sequential Technology,Philiphines Private Limited. Inc 198.19 4.55% 88.39 12.09% 88.39 11.53%
Sequential Technology,.Internationallndia Private Limited

451.55 10.37% 13.02 1.78% 13.02 1.70%Scribe.ology LLC 53.81 1.24% 10.42 1.43% 10.42 1.36%
Infinity Outsourcing 0.16 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Skycom Latino America S.A DECV 346.88 7.97"h 18.81 2.57% 18.81 2.45%Skycom ELSS.A DECV (99.85) (2.29%) 10.12 1.39% 10.12 1.32%Total 4,615.50 106.04% 726.95 99.46% (6.53) (18.09%) 720.42 93.93%Consolidation Adjustments & Eliminations (262.78) (6.04%) 3.93 0.54% 42.62 118.09% 46.55 6.07%

4,352.72 100.00% 730.88 100.00% 36.09 100.00% 766.97 100.00%



Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to thatXplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
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52 Subsequent events after the reporting date

There have been no event after the reporting date that require disclosure on adjustment in the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements.

53 Note on Audit Trail

Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Companies are required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April202l. The

Holding Company is using QUickbooks, an ERPbased accounting software, for maintaining its books of accounts which does not have feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility for, except that the audit trail feature is available and enabled only at the application level, but is not enabled under data base level throughout the period.
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